
Oracle eMail Server

Migration Guide

Release 5.2 

March, 2001

Part No.  A86745-01



Migration Guide, Release 5.2 for UNIX and Windows NT Platforms 

Part No.  A86745-01

Copyright © 1996, 2001, Oracle Corporation. All rights reserved. 

Primary Author: Sheryl Edwards

Contributors: Kurt Christofferson, Vikas Dhamija, Rangan Doreswamy, Nagaraj Mandya, Rajul Surana

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information of 
Oracle Corporation; they are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and 
disclosure and are also protected by copyright, patent, and other intellectual and industrial property 
laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of the Programs is prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems 
in the documentation, please report them to us in writing. Oracle Corporation does not warrant that this 
document is error free. Except as may be expressly permitted in your license agreement for these 
Programs, no part of these Programs may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of Oracle Corporation.

If the Programs are delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing or using the programs on 
behalf of the U.S. Government, the following notice is applicable:

Restricted Rights Notice  Programs delivered subject to the DOD FAR Supplement are "commercial 
computer software" and use, duplication, and disclosure of the Programs, including documentation, 
shall be subject to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license agreement. 
Otherwise, Programs delivered subject to the Federal Acquisition Regulations are "restricted computer 
software" and use, duplication, and disclosure of the Programs shall be subject to the restrictions in FAR 
52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software - Restricted Rights (June, 1987). Oracle Corporation, 500 
Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065.

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently 
dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, 
redundancy, and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for 
such purposes, and Oracle Corporation disclaims liability for any damages caused by such use of the 
Programs. 

Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation. Other names may be trademarks of their 
respective owners. 







v

Contents

Send Us Your Comments ...................................................................................................................    ix

Preface............................................................................................................................................................    xi

Audience ................................................................................................................................................     xii
Organization..........................................................................................................................................     xii
Related Documentation .......................................................................................................................     xii
Conventions...........................................................................................................................................    xiii

1  Introduction

Why Use the Migration Tool?...........................................................................................................    1-2
Who is the E-Mail Migration Tool For? ..........................................................................................    1-2
Overview of the Migration Process.................................................................................................    1-2

Oracle eMail Server Migration Steps .........................................................................................    1-2
Supporting External Plug-Ins for Nonstandard Migrations ......................................................    1-3

Defining Plug-Ins..........................................................................................................................    1-3
The Dummy Plug-in.....................................................................................................................    1-4
Understanding the Standard Plug-in Interface ........................................................................    1-4

Required Formats of the Migration Tool for Plug-in Generated Files for Each 
Plug-in Interface Parameter .................................................................................................    1-6

Migrating to Oracle eMail Server Involves Two Administrative Steps ...............................    1-6
Preparing the Migration Tool to Create the User List .....................................................    1-7
Migrating Directory Information ........................................................................................    1-7

Overview of Creating All the Plug-in Files ..............................................................................    1-8
Required Steps Before Migrating ...............................................................................................    1-8



vi

Batching and Scheduling ..................................................................................................................    1-9
Creating Batches ...........................................................................................................................    1-9

Scheduling ..............................................................................................................................    1-9

2  Migration Planning

System Requirements ........................................................................................................................    2-2
Memory ..........................................................................................................................................    2-2
Disk Space ......................................................................................................................................    2-2
CPU Usage .....................................................................................................................................    2-2
Network Bandwidth.....................................................................................................................    2-2

Reconfiguring Heap Size for Large Messages...................................................................    2-3
Requirements.................................................................................................................................    2-3
Intermediate Storage of Data During Migration......................................................................    2-3

Configuration Planning .....................................................................................................................    2-4
eMail Server Database Configuration........................................................................................    2-4
IMAP Server Configuration ........................................................................................................    2-4
Resolving Namespace Conflicts .................................................................................................    2-4
Creating Usernames that Use the Period (.) or Underscore (_) Characters..........................    2-5

User ID Creation ....................................................................................................................    2-5
End-User Login......................................................................................................................    2-6

Understanding Which Plug-in to Use .............................................................................................    2-6
Deploying the Microsoft Exchange Plug-in with the Migration Tool ......................................    2-7
Routing Reconfiguration Planning for Microsoft Exchange ......................................................    2-8

3  Migration Tasks

Administrator Responsibilities Before Client Migration ...........................................................    3-2
New Account Notification ..................................................................................................    3-2
Migration Completion Notification ...................................................................................    3-2

Recovering from Errors................................................................................................................    3-2
Step 1: Installing the Migration Tool ..............................................................................................    3-3
Step 2: Generating User-List Files ...................................................................................................    3-5

User-List File Format....................................................................................................................    3-6
Choosing the Migration Option..................................................................................................    3-6

What if a Field is Not Required? .......................................................................................    3-10
Step 3: Starting the Migration Tool ...............................................................................................    3-10



vii

Migration Repository Parameters Screen ...............................................................................    3-11
Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen............................................................................    3-12

Step 4: The Migration Wizard .......................................................................................................    3-12
Specifying Oracle eMail Database Parameters.......................................................................    3-13
Specifying Migration Options ..................................................................................................    3-14
Specifying File and Directory Locations .................................................................................    3-15
Specifying Source eMail Server Parameters ...........................................................................    3-17
Specifying Oracle eMail Server Parameters............................................................................    3-18
Specifying Source Directory Server Parameters ....................................................................    3-19
Specifying Target Directory Server Parameters.....................................................................    3-20
Specifying the LDAP Schema Mapping..................................................................................    3-21
Specifying Username Generation Parameters........................................................................    3-23
Specifying Notification Options ...............................................................................................    3-25

The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen ........................................................................    3-26
Creating Users with the Migration Tool .................................................................................    3-27
Creating Batches with the Migration Tool..............................................................................    3-27

Creating Custom Batches with the Migration Tool........................................................    3-27
Scheduling Start Time for Batch Migration with the Migration Tool.................................    3-28
Viewing Users in a Batch with the Migration Tool ...............................................................    3-28
Modifying User Details with the Migration Tool ..................................................................    3-28
Migrating Shared Folders with the Migration Tool ..............................................................    3-29
Canceling Migration with the Migration Tool .......................................................................    3-30

Canceling Data Migration ..................................................................................................    3-30
Canceling Migration of Shared Folders, Public Aliases, or Distribution Lists...........    3-30

Migrating Public Aliases with the Migration Tool ................................................................    3-31
Migrating Distribution Lists with the Migration Tool ..........................................................    3-32
Migrating User Data with the Migration Tool .......................................................................    3-32

Modifying Parameters ........................................................................................................    3-33
User States Shown in the Migration Tool ...............................................................................    3-33
Tuning for Performance with the Migration Tool .................................................................    3-33
Viewing Domain, Batch, or User Information with the Migration Tool ............................    3-34
Generating and Viewing Reports.............................................................................................    3-34

Selecting the Trace Level for the Migration Tool Repository .......................................    3-34
Viewing and Understanding Log Entries for the Migration Tool Repository ...........    3-35
Viewing and Understanding Log Entries: Example ......................................................    3-36



viii

Saving the Report of the Migration Tool Repository .....................................................    3-36
Clearing the Migration Tool Repository .................................................................................    3-37

Clearing the Migration Tool Repository Logs.................................................................    3-37
Clearing the Migration Tool Repository Parameters .....................................................    3-37

Step 5: Migrating Accounts .............................................................................................................    3-37
Making Sure the orclperson Schema is Present......................................................................    3-37
Mapping LDAP Attributes for the orclperson Schema.........................................................    3-38
LDAP-Based Migration of Accounts........................................................................................    3-39
LDIF-Based Migration of Accounts..........................................................................................    3-40

Reverse Synch Process ........................................................................................................    3-42
Step 6: Migrating Distribution Lists .............................................................................................    3-43
Step 7: Migrating Public Aliases....................................................................................................    3-45
Step 8: Migrating Shared Folders ..................................................................................................    3-46
Step 9: Migrating Data .....................................................................................................................    3-48

Rerouting E-Mail to the New Server........................................................................................    3-49
Migrating E-Mail, Folders, and Shared Folders to the New Server ....................................    3-49

MBOX Format ......................................................................................................................    3-50
Migrating Rules to the New Server..........................................................................................    3-51

Administrator Responsibilities After Client Migration ...........................................................    3-54
Domain Name Server Entry ......................................................................................................    3-54
Removing LDAP Mappings ......................................................................................................    3-54
Deleting Passwords from LDAP ..............................................................................................    3-54

Index



ix

Send Us Your Comments

Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide, Release 5.2

Part No.  A86652-01

Oracle Corporation welcomes your comments and suggestions on the quality and usefulness of this 
document. Your input is an important part of the information used for revision.

■ Did you find any errors?
■ Is the information clearly presented?
■ Do you need more information? If so, where?
■ Are the examples correct? Do you need more examples?
■ What features did you like most?

If you find any errors or have any other suggestions for improvement, please indicate the document 
title and part number, and the chapter, section, and page number (if available). You can send com-
ments to us in the following ways:

■ Electronic mail: infodev_us@oracle.com 
■ FAX: (650) 506-7227   Attn: Oracle eMail Server Documentation Manager
■ Postal service:

Oracle Corporation 
Oracle eMail Server Documentation Manager
500 Oracle Parkway, Mailstop 4OP11
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
USA

If you would like a reply, please give your name, address, telephone number, and (optionally) elec-
tronic mail address.

 If you have problems with the software, please contact your local Oracle Support Services.



x



xi

Preface

This manual describes how to install the Oracle Migration Tool software and 
provides information about the Migration Tool, the Migration Wizard, and the tasks 
you perform to migrate e-mail systems to Oracle eMail Server.

This preface contains these topics:

■ Audience

■ Organization

■ Related Documentation

■ Conventions



xii

Audience
Oracle eMail Server/Migration Guide is intended for system administrators, e-mail 
administrators, or people involved in planning e-mail systems for organizations 
who perform the following tasks:

■ Migrating users from non-Oracle e-mail server products to Oracle eMail Server.

To use this document, you need to understand Oracle eMail Server administration.

Organization
This document contains:

Chapter 1, Introduction
Introduces the Migration Tool and provides an overview of the migration process, 
support for external plug-ins for non-standard migrations, and batching and 
scheduling.

Chapter 2, Migration Planning
Explains planning for migration and focuses on configuration planning, plug-ins, 
and routing reconfiguration planning.

Chapter 3, Migration Tasks
Describes migration tasks, explaining pre-migration tasks, then migration tasks 
through an overview with the details of each step following, and finally, 
post-migration tasks.

Related Documentation
For more information, see these Oracle resources in the Oracle eMail Server Release 
5.2 documentation set:

■ Oracle eMail Server Administrator’s Guide

■ Oracle eMail Server Developer’s Guide

■ Oracle eMail Server Installation Guide

■ Oracle eMail Server Release Notes

■ Check the Oracle Technology Network web site for new and updated 
documentation.



xiii

In North America, printed documentation is available for sale in the Oracle Store at

http://oraclestore.oracle.com/

Customers in Europe, the Middle East, and Africa (EMEA) can purchase 
documentation from

http://www.oraclebookshop.com/

Other customers can contact their Oracle representative to purchase printed 
documentation.

To download free release notes, installation documentation, white papers, or other 
collateral, please visit the Oracle Technology Network (OTN). You must register 
online before using OTN; registration is free and can be done at

http://technet.oracle.com/membership/index.htm

If you already have a username and password for OTN, then you can go directly to 
the documentation section of the OTN Web site at

http://technet.oracle.com/docs/index.htm

For additional information, see:

■ http://www.spec.org/osg/cpu95/results/rint95.html

■ http://msdn.microsoft.com

Conventions
This section describes the conventions used in the text and code examples of this 
documentation set. It describes:

■ Conventions in Text

■ Conventions in Code Examples

Conventions in Text
We use various conventions in text to help you more quickly identify special terms. 
The following table describes those conventions and provides examples of their use.



xiv

Conventions in Code Examples
Code examples illustrate SQL, PL/SQL, SQL*Plus, or other command-line 
statements. They are displayed in a monospace (fixed-width) font and separated 
from normal text as shown in this example:

Convention Meaning Example

Bold Bold typeface indicates terms that are 
defined in the text or terms that appear in 
a glossary, or both.

The C datatypes such as ub4, sword, or 
OCINumber are valid.

When you specify this clause, you create an 
index-organized table. 

Italics Italic typeface indicates book titles or 
emphasis.

Oracle9i Concepts

Ensure that the recovery catalog and target 
database do not reside on the same disk.

UPPERCASE 
monospace 
(fixed-width 
font)

Uppercase monospace typeface indicates 
elements supplied by the system. Such 
elements include parameters, privileges, 
datatypes, RMAN keywords, SQL 
keywords, SQL*Plus or utility commands, 
packages and methods, as well as 
system-supplied column names, database 
objects and structures, usernames, and 
roles.

You can specify this clause only for a NUMBER 
column.

You can back up the database by using the 
BACKUP command.

Query the TABLE_NAME column in the USER_
TABLES data dictionary view.

Use the DBMS_STATS.GENERATE_STATS 
procedure.

lowercase 
monospace 
(fixed-width 
font)

Lowercase monospace typeface indicates 
executables, filenames, directory names, 
and sample user-supplied elements. Such 
elements include computer and database 
names, net service names, and connect 
identifiers, as well as user-supplied 
database objects and structures, column 
names, packages and classes, usernames 
and roles, program units, and parameter 
values.

Note: Some programmatic elements use a 
mixture of UPPERCASE and lowercase. 
Enter these elements as shown.

Enter sqlplus to open SQL*Plus.

The password is specified in the orapwd file.

Back up the datafiles and control files in the 
/disk1/oracle/dbs directory.

The department_id, department_name, 
and location_id columns are in the 
hr.departments table.

Set the QUERY_REWRITE_ENABLED 
initialization parameter to true.

Connect as oe user.

The JRepUtil class implements these 
methods.

lowercase 
monospace 
(fixed-width 
font) italic

Lowercase monospace italic font 
represents placeholders or variables.

You can specify the parallel_clause.

Run Uold_release.SQL where old_
release refers to the release you installed 
prior to upgrading.



xv

SELECT username FROM dba_users WHERE username = ’MIGRATE’;

The following table describes typographic conventions used in code examples and 
provides examples of their use.

Convention Meaning Example

[ ] Brackets enclose one or more optional 
items. Do not enter the brackets.

DECIMAL ( digits [ , precision ])

{ } Braces enclose two or more items, one of 
which is required. Do not enter the braces.

{ENABLE | DISABLE}

| A vertical bar represents a choice of two 
or more options within brackets or braces. 
Enter one of the options. Do not enter the 
vertical bar.

{ENABLE | DISABLE}

[COMPRESS | NOCOMPRESS]

... Horizontal ellipsis points indicate either:

■ That we have omitted parts of the 
code that are not directly related to 
the example

■ That you can repeat a portion of the 
code

CREATE TABLE ... AS subquery;

SELECT col1, col2, ... , coln FROM 
employees;

 .
 .
 .

Vertical ellipsis points indicate that we 
have omitted several lines of code not 
directly related to the example.

Other notation You must enter symbols other than 
brackets, braces, vertical bars, and ellipsis 
points as shown.

   acctbal NUMBER(11,2);

   acct    CONSTANT NUMBER(4) := 3;

Italics Italicized text indicates placeholders or 
variables for which you must supply 
particular values.

CONNECT SYSTEM/system_password

DB_NAME = database_name

UPPERCASE Uppercase typeface indicates elements 
supplied by the system. We show these 
terms in uppercase in order to distinguish 
them from terms you define. Unless terms 
appear in brackets, enter them in the 
order and with the spelling shown. 
However, because these terms are not 
case sensitive, you can enter them in 
lowercase.

SELECT last_name, employee_id FROM 
employees;

SELECT * FROM USER_TABLES;

DROP TABLE hr.employees;



xvi

lowercase Lowercase typeface indicates 
programmatic elements that you supply. 
For example, lowercase indicates names 
of tables, columns, or files.

Note: Some programmatic elements use a 
mixture of UPPERCASE and lowercase. 
Enter these elements as shown.

SELECT last_name, employee_id FROM 
employees;

sqlplus hr/hr

CREATE USER mjones IDENTIFIED BY ty3MU9;

Convention Meaning Example



Introduction 1-1

1
Introduction

This chapter provides an overview of the Oracle Migration Tool. The topics include:

■ Why Use the Migration Tool?

■ Who is the E-Mail Migration Tool For?

■ Overview of the Migration Process

■ Supporting External Plug-Ins for Nonstandard Migrations

■ Batching and Scheduling



Why Use the Migration Tool?

1-2 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Why Use the Migration Tool?
E-mail migration is usually a tedious and intricate process. It requires migration of 
accounts, preferences, rules, folders, e-mail messages, distribution lists, shared 
folders, and public aliases, as well as changing the SMTP routing. Migrating a large 
e-mail system with minimal downtime is a challenging task.

The Migration Tool makes it easier for administrators to migrate the existing e-mail 
system to Oracle eMail Server by providing the migration planning guidelines and 
by transparently performing these tasks. 

Who is the E-Mail Migration Tool For?
The Migration Tool is designed specifically to handle the requirements for the 
following:

■ Corporate installations which generally have a few thousand to hundreds of 
thousands of users with large mailboxes (tens to hundreds of megabytes)

■ Internet Service Providers which generally have a large number of users 
(millions) with small mailboxes (a few hundred kilobytes)

Overview of the Migration Process
For migration, the system administrator needs to have these two utilities:

■ The generic Migration Tool

■ The plug-in which is developed specifically for the source (legacy) e-mail server

The plug-in and the Migration Tool interact by using a standard interface. The 
plug-in packaged with the Migration Tool currently is for Microsoft Exchange 5.0 
and 5.5. For any other source e-mail server, a plug-in needs to be developed that  
complies with the standard interface. 

Oracle eMail Server Migration Steps
The migration process is performed by an administrator and is accomplished in 
multiple steps.

See Also: "Understanding Which Plug-in to Use" on page 2-6 for 
more information on the standard interface and the functionality 
required for the development of your plug-in.



Supporting External Plug-Ins for Nonstandard Migrations

Introduction 1-3

During all of the steps, you can select the Report tab to view the log information for 
each step. The default trace level is Low, however, Oracle Corporation recommends 
that you view reports on High to get the most from your error report.

Supporting External Plug-Ins for Nonstandard Migrations
The plug-in shipped with Oracle eMail Server release 5.2 is for the Microsoft 
Exchange e-mail server. A command-line interface that the plug-in requires is 
explained in the following sections. If you are developing a plug-in for a legacy 
e-mail server which is not Microsoft Exchange, then the plug-in needs to provide 
this command-line interface. Also, the files that the plug-in generates should be in 
the format that the Migration Tool requires which is a specific order of user 
identifier (ID), password, and server information in a comma-delimited text file.

Defining Plug-Ins
A plug-in is a program which interfaces with the source e-mail server and extracts 
the e-mail data and stores what it extracts into files in the format which the 
Migration Tool requires. The format is described in this guide. Then the Migration 
Tool parses these files and populates the Oracle eMail Server with the source e-mail 
objects. 

Migration is a two-step process:

1. Read the data to migrate from the source side

2. Migrate the data on the target side

You can use the plug-in to accomplish the first step.

See Also:

■ "Migration Tasks" on page 3-1 for a detailed description of the 
steps to perform the migration process.

■ "Generating and Viewing Reports" on page 3-34 for more 
information about viewing log information.

See Also: "Understanding Which Plug-in to Use" on page 2-6 for 
information on how to create the plug-in.



Supporting External Plug-Ins for Nonstandard Migrations

1-4 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

The Dummy Plug-in
If you are migrating from a source e-mail server other than Microsoft Exchange and 
do not have a plug-in, then you can use the dummy plug-in that is provided with 
the Migration Tool. The dummy plug-in reads the source e-mail system data from 
files that must be provided by an administrator.

If you use the dummy plug-in, then you will need to do the following manually:

1. Reroute the user’s e-mail from the old account to the new account

Please refer to the Mail Transfer Agent (MTA) of your source e-mail store for 
rerouting.

2. Generate the user-list files

Refer to "Step 2: Generating User-List Files" on page 3-5 for more information.

3. Generate the public alias file if you want to migrate public aliases

4. Generate the shared folder file if you want to migrate shared folders

5. Generate the distribution list file if you want to migrate distribution lists

6. Generate the MBOXes for all the folders of all the users if you want to migrate 
data from a non-IMAP based source e-mail server

The dummy plug-in for Solaris is dummy_sol and for Windows NT is dummy_
nt.exe. Both of these can be found in the Migration Tool bin directory.

Understanding the Standard Plug-in Interface
This section defines the interface between the plug-in and the Migration Tool. The 
Migration Tool has a graphical user interface (GUI). The plug-in is an executable 
and does not have a GUI. The Migration Tool invokes the plug-in from the 
command-line with the following parameters.

See Also: "Supporting External Plug-Ins for Nonstandard 
Migrations" on page 1-3 for more information.

See Also: "MBOX Format" on page 3-50 for more information 
about MBOX format.



Supporting External Plug-Ins for Nonstandard Migrations

Introduction 1-5

 

The standard interface consists of the following parameters to be entered on a 
command line that the plug-in requires:

1. msplugin user_list=user_list_filename domain_name=domain_
name

Refer to "Step 2: Generating User-List Files" on page 3-5 for information about 
creating user-list files.

2. msplugin ldif_file=filename

Refer to "Step 5: Migrating Accounts" on page 3-37 for more information.

3. msplugin distribution_lists=filename

Refer to "Step 6: Migrating Distribution Lists" on page 3-43 for more 
information.

4. msplugin public_aliases=filename

Refer to "Step 7: Migrating Public Aliases" on page 3-45 for more information.

5. msplugin shared_folders=filename shared_folder_mbox_
dir=directory_name

Refer to "Step 8: Migrating Shared Folders" on page 3-46 for more information.

6. msplugin mbox_dir=directory_name user=old_smtp_address

Refer to "Choosing the Migration Option" on page 3-6 for more information.

7. msplugin rules_dir=directory_name user=old_smtp_address

Refer to "Migrating Rules to the New Server"  on page 3-51 for more 
information.

Note: The name of the Microsoft Exchange plug-in executable is 
msplugin.

Note: The parameters represent either an action that needs to be 
performed, or the name of the output file that is generated by the 
plug-in. Some of these commands require one parameter, while 
others require two.



Supporting External Plug-Ins for Nonstandard Migrations

1-6 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

8. msplugin route_user=old_smtp_address new_user=new_smtp_
address

Refer to "Rerouting E-Mail to the New Server" on page 3-49 for more 
information.

Required Formats of the Migration Tool for Plug-in Generated Files for Each 
Plug-in Interface Parameter
The Migration Tool requires the files generated by the plug-in to be in a particular 
format, a specific order of user ID, password, and server information in a 
comma-delimited text file. So, the files the plug-in generates need to be in the 
specific format. See the following sections for information about the expected 
format for each parameter. 
 

Migrating to Oracle eMail Server Involves Two Administrative Steps
The migration process involves the following two administrative steps, discussed in 
this section:

■ Preparing the Migration Tool to Create the User List

■ Migrating Directory Information

Expected Format for Parameter Name Refer to

User-List files user_list "Step 2: Generating User-List Files" on 
page 3-5

LDIF files ldif_file "Step 5: Migrating Accounts" on page 3-37

Distribution Lists distribution_lists "Step 6: Migrating Distribution Lists" on 
page 3-43

Public Aliases public_aliases "Step 7: Migrating Public Aliases" on 
page 3-45

Rules rules_dir "Step 9: Migrating Data" on page 3-48

Shared Folders shared_folders "Step 8: Migrating Shared Folders" on 
page 3-46

MBOX Directories mbox_dir "Migrating E-Mail, Folders, and Shared 
Folders to the New Server" on page 3-49

Rerouting route_user "Rerouting E-Mail to the New Server" on 
page 3-49



Supporting External Plug-Ins for Nonstandard Migrations

Introduction 1-7

Preparing the Migration Tool to Create the User List
You only generate the user-list files manually. All the other files are generated 
through the user interface.

To create the user-list file:

1. Generate the user-list files.

2. Edit the user-list files, including providing target-side configuration 
information. 

3. Use the Migration Wizard to supply both source and target server parameters 
and migration option parameters to the Migration Tool.

Migrating Directory Information
There are two cases involving LDAP when migrating directory information. Only 
one of the following two cases will be used for migrating from a source e-mail 
server system.

Case 1:   The source e-mail server supports LDAP.

A direct LDAP migration is done by the tool to create users on Oracle eMail Server. 

Case 2:   The source e-mail server does not support LDAP. 

The plug-in is used to generate the LDAP Data Interchange Format (LDIF) file and 
then the generated LDIF file is loaded into the target LDAP server. Prior to 
uploading the LDIF file, the Oracle eMail Server reverse synch process needs to be 
set up so that as soon as the users are created on the target LDAP server they are 
automatically created on Oracle eMail Server.

The plug-in for Microsoft Exchange is provided. System administrators must 
develop a plug-in for any other e-mail system.

See Also:

■ "Step 2: Generating User-List Files" on page 3-5 for information 
about generating user-list files. 

■ "Required Formats of the Migration Tool for Plug-in Generated 
Files for Each Plug-in Interface Parameter" on page 1-6 for a 
cross-reference to the expected format for each plug-in interface 
parameter. 

■ "Step 4: The Migration Wizard" on page 3-12 for information 
about using the Migration Wizard.



Supporting External Plug-Ins for Nonstandard Migrations

1-8 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Overview of Creating All the Plug-in Files
The plug-in communicates with the source e-mail server and generates the 
following files:

■ User-list file

■ LDIF file

■ Distribution lists file

■ Public aliases file

■ Shared folders file

■ MBOX file

The Migration Wizard prompts you for these filenames when it requests the 
information for source domains.

You need to edit these generated files to provide the Migration Tool with the correct 
target domain, target member node, and so on.

Required Steps Before Migrating
The following steps are required prior to migration:

1. Install the Migration Tool.

Refer to "Step 1: Installing the Migration Tool" on page 3-3 for information 
about installation.

2. Run the plug-in by using the standard interface to create the user-list files.

3. Edit all user-list files to the specific formats that the Migration Tool requires the 
files to be in.

See Also:

■ "Understanding the Standard Plug-in Interface" on page 1-4 for 
an overview of the plug-in interface along with a 
cross-reference to the appropriate section for each expected 
format for the plug-in interface parameters. 

■ "Step 5: Migrating Accounts" on page 3-37 for information 
about the reverse synch process. 

■ Oracle eMail Server Administrator’s Guide for more information 
about setting up the reverse synch process.



Batching and Scheduling

Introduction 1-9

Batching and Scheduling
Batching and scheduling of user migration are managed through the Migration 
Tool. 

Creating Batches
All batch creation is done on a domain basis. 

To configure a batch by domain: 

1. select the Domains tab in the Migration Tool and select the appropriate domain. 

2. Select Action > Create Batches. 

3. You can now create batches one of the following ways:

■ You specify the number of users in each batch. For example, if you have 100 
users and specify 5 users in each batch, then 20 batches will be created.

■ You create a customized batch and list the users in the batch. Refer to 
"Creating Batches with the Migration Tool" on page 3-27 for more 
information.

Scheduling
To view or edit scheduling:

1. When you have created a batch, click on the batch in the Batch tab and view the 
schedule on the right. The schedule can be edited. 

2. Click Apply when you have decided on the schedule.

See Also: "Required Formats of the Migration Tool for Plug-in 
Generated Files for Each Plug-in Interface Parameter" on page 1-6 
for information about the formats that the Migration Tool requires 
the files to be in.

Note: If you are making no changes to the schedule, then to have 
the user scheduled immediately, you must click Apply. If you 
choose not to click Apply, then the users are not scheduled for 
migration.



Batching and Scheduling

1-10 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide



Migration Planning 2-1

2
Migration Planning

This chapter provides migration planning information. The topics include:

■ System Requirements

■ Configuration Planning

■ Understanding Which Plug-in to Use

■ Routing Reconfiguration Planning for Microsoft Exchange



System Requirements

2-2 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

System Requirements
The system requirements for the machine that the Migration Tool is running on are 
as follows.

Memory
The minimum memory requirement is 256 MB of RAM.

Disk Space
The disk space requirement is: 

■ 300 MB for migrating 10 users concurrently from MBOX, assuming a quota of 
20 MB per user (Including all the intermediate store files) 

■ 70 MB for migrating from IMAP 

CPU Usage
The metric for CPU (central processing unit) usage is the number of SPECint_
rate95 points used during steady state activity. SPECint_rate95 is a 
benchmark designed to measure the possible throughput of integer calculations for 
a given system.

The Migration Tool can migrate about 300 MB of data per hour on a machine which 
has a SPECint_rate95 of 115.

Network Bandwidth
The Migration Tool network bandwidth requirements are the same as those for 
IMAP4 clients.

See Also: "MBOX Format" on page 3-50 for more information 
about MBOX format.

See Also:

http://www.spec.org/osg/cpu95/results/rint95.html 
for a more detailed discussion on SPECint_rate95 and a list of 
systems and their SPECint_rate95 ratings.

See Also: Oracle eMail Server Installation Guide for information 
about network bandwidth requirements for IMAP4 clients.



System Requirements

Migration Planning 2-3

Reconfiguring Heap Size for Large Messages
The default heap size specified in migrate.sh and migrate.bat is: 

■ Initial heap size: 67108864 bytes (64MB) 

■ Maximum heap size: 134217728 bytes (128 MB) 

This is specified in migrate.sh by:

exec $JRE -Xms67108864 -Xmx134217728 oracle.es.migrate.Migrate 

This is specified in migrate.bat by:

"%JREHOME%\bin\java" -Xms67108864 -Xmx134217728
 
If a source installation has messages of size larger than 100 MB, then the following 
files need to be reconfigured:

■ migrate.sh if the tool is run on UNIX

■ migrate.bat if the tool is run on Windows NT 

Heap sizes should be set to:

■ Initial heap size: size of biggest message + 67108864 (in bytes)

■ Maximum heap size: size of biggest message + 134217728 (in bytes)

Requirements
Microsoft Outlook 97, Microsoft Outlook 98, or Microsoft Outlook 2000 needs to be 
installed on the machine if migrating from Microsoft Exchange to Oracle eMail 
Server.

Microsoft Exchange’s Internet Mail Service must be configured and set up properly.

Intermediate Storage of Data During Migration
For an MBOX to IMAP migration, during data migration, enough disk space needs 
to be available for intermediate storage to hold all the e-mail of all the users.



Configuration Planning

2-4 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Configuration Planning

eMail Server Database Configuration
See the Oracle eMail Server Administrator’s Guide for information about configuring 
the Oracle eMail Server Database to support different character sets.

IMAP Server Configuration
To configure the IMAP server: 

1. Add the following entry to the IMAP server configuration file imapd.cfg:

externaluid = Message-ID

2. Restart the IMAP server prior to running the Migration Tool.

Resolving Namespace Conflicts
Depending on the username generation rules selected, target user identifiers (IDs) 
are generated. If the Migration Tool detects any duplicate target user IDs (also 
called name conflicts) when creating accounts on the target LDAP server, then the 
Migration Tool logs an error and does not create the duplicate account.

Avoiding Duplicate Target User ID Errors

Name conflict errors can only be avoided if username generation rules are chosen 
so that unique target user IDs are generated.

To resolve name conflicts:

When the name conflict error shows, the following needs to be performed:

1. Manually create the user on Oracle Internet Directory.

2. Edit the information for that user through Tools > Modify User Details.

3. Update the user’s status to "Migrate User Data."

See Also:

■ Oracle eMail Server Installation Guide for Oracle eMail Server 
sizing guidelines.

■ "MBOX Format" on page 3-50 for more information about 
MBOX format.



Configuration Planning

Migration Planning 2-5

When all the accounts have been successfully created, proceed to creating batches 
and migrating user data.

Creating Usernames that Use the Period (.) or Underscore (_) Characters
Oracle eMail Server does not allow usernames to contain a period (.) character. 
Instead, it uses the underscore (_) character as a separator. The Migration Tool 
accepts the period (.) character as a separator, translating the period (.) character to 
an underscore (_) character when creating the account. The IMAP server can be set 
up so that any users accessing their accounts through IMAP can use the period (.) 
character separated user ID. The IMAP server translates the period (.) character into 
the underscore (_) character when passing authentication information to Oracle 
eMail Server.
 

There are two separate situations when understanding of the period-to-underscore 
conversion is useful. They are user ID creation and end-user login.

User ID Creation
The first situation is during user ID creation done by an administrator with the 
Administration Tool or the Migration Tool on Oracle eMail Server itself. 

In this situation, the administrator must use the underscore character as a separator, 
for example, First_Last. The administrator cannot use the period character in 
definining user IDs. 

This occurs because the administrator is working at the level of Oracle eMail Server, 
which must always have the user ID in the format that uses the underscore 

See Also:

■ "Generating and Viewing Reports" on page 3-34 for more 
information about errors.

■ "Creating Batches with the Migration Tool" on page 3-27 for 
information about creating batches.

■ "Step 9: Migrating Data" on page 3-48 for more information 
about migrating user data.

Note: The IMAP server always translates usernames with the 
period(.) character to the same username with the underscore (_) 
character during authentication. The same is true with ESPREFS.



Understanding Which Plug-in to Use

2-6 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

character in place of the period character. The administrator is not logged in at the 
level of the IMAP server, which would translate the underscore character to a 
period character when it passes information to Oracle eMail Server.

End-User Login
In the second situation, end users log in through an IMAP server. User IDs can 
contain the period character. For example, user IDs can be of the format First.Last. 

The IMAP server always translates period characters to underscore characters 
during authentication. For example from the format First.Last to the format First_
Last.

Oracle eMail Server must always have the user ID in the format with the underscore 
character in place of the period character. 

Understanding Which Plug-in to Use
Oracle supplies the plug-in for Microsoft Exchange Version 5.0 and 5.5. A dummy 
plug-in is available for both Solaris and Windows NT. To migrate from any other 
e-mail server, the plug-in for that server must be written. The plug-in should 
provide for the command-line interface that the Migration Tool requires.

The plug-in is used to migrate the following data:

■ The list of users

■ Information about each user

■ All the e-mail for each user and the folders to which they belong

■ The shared folders and the associated access control lists

■ The distribution lists

See Also:

■  "The Dummy Plug-in"  on page 1-4 for more information about 
the dummy plug-in. 

■ "Supporting External Plug-Ins for Nonstandard Migrations" on 
page 1-3 for more information about plug-ins. 

■ "Required Formats of the Migration Tool for Plug-in Generated 
Files for Each Plug-in Interface Parameter" on page 1-6 for 
information about the format the Migration Tool requires.



Deploying the Microsoft Exchange Plug-in with the Migration Tool

Migration Planning 2-7

■ The public aliases

■ The server-side rules

Deploying the Microsoft Exchange Plug-in with the Migration Tool
If you have Microsoft Exchange, then follow these instructions:

1. Install the Migration Tool.

2. Make sure that Microsoft Outlook is installed on your machine. Verify that 
Microsoft Outlook works on your machine.

3. Create a profile by using Microsoft Outlook. Write this profile information into 
a file called es_msplugin.ini which is available in the Migration Tool 
config directory. The format of this file is:

profile_name=profile_name
password=password

For example, if the profile name is admin and the password is secret, then the 
format of the file should be:

profile_name=admin
password=secret

The plug-in logs its errors in a file called es_msplugin.log in the Migration 
Tool log directory.

Use the following commands to generate various intermediate files. 

1. msplugin user_list=filename domain_name=domain_name

Refer to "Step 2: Generating User-List Files" on page 3-5 for information 
about creating user-list files.

2. msplugin ldif_file=filename

Refer to "Step 5: Migrating Accounts" on page 3-37 for more information.

3. msplugin distribution_lists=filename

Refer to "Step 6: Migrating Distribution Lists" on page 3-43 for more 
information.

4. msplugin public_aliases=filename

Refer to "Step 7: Migrating Public Aliases" on page 3-45 for more 
information.



Routing Reconfiguration Planning for Microsoft Exchange

2-8 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

5. msplugin shared_folders=filename shared_folder_mbox_
dir=directory_name

Refer to "Step 8: Migrating Shared Folders" on page 3-46 for more 
information.

6. msplugin mbox_dir=directory_name user=old_smtp_address

Refer to "Choosing the Migration Option" on page 3-6 for more information.

7. msplugin rules_dir=directory_name user=old_smtp_address

Refer to "Migrating Rules to the New Server"  on page 3-51 for more 
information.

8. msplugin route_user=old_smtp_address new_user=new_smtp_
address

Refer to "Rerouting E-Mail to the New Server" on page 3-49 for more 
information.

Routing Reconfiguration Planning for Microsoft Exchange
To migrate data for a user, the Migration Tool executes the plug-in asking it to 
reroute all the e-mail that was coming to this user’s account on Microsoft Exchange 
to the user’s new account on Oracle eMail Server. This is done by creating an 
alternate recipient for the user and then setting that alternate recipient’s SMTP 
address to the new account’s e-mail address.

If you receive an error message from the Microsoft Exchange plug-in that it is 
unable to start the directory services (this error would be logged in the 
..\log\es_msplugin.log file), then refer to the MSDN articles on why 
DAPIStart fails. Workarounds are published and updated regularly, and are located 
at

 http://msdn.microsoft.com.

See Also:

■ "Understanding the Standard Plug-in Interface" on page 1-4 
and "Overview of Creating All the Plug-in Files" on page 1-8 for 
more information about plug-in files.

■ "Generating and Viewing Reports" on page 3-34 for more 
information about errors.



Routing Reconfiguration Planning for Microsoft Exchange

Migration Planning 2-9

If an error occurs during data migration, then the user’s e-mail will continue to be 
routed to the user’s new account.

See Also: "Generating and Viewing Reports" on page 3-34 for 
more information about errors.



Routing Reconfiguration Planning for Microsoft Exchange

2-10 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide



Migration Tasks 3-1

3
Migration Tasks

This chapter provides information about migration tasks. The topics include:

■ Administrator Responsibilities Before Client Migration

■ Step 1: Installing the Migration Tool

■ Step 2: Generating User-List Files

■ Step 3: Starting the Migration Tool

■ Step 4: The Migration Wizard

■ Step 5: Migrating Accounts

■ Step 6: Migrating Distribution Lists

■ Step 7: Migrating Public Aliases

■ Step 8: Migrating Shared Folders

■ Step 9: Migrating Data

■ Administrator Responsibilities After Client Migration



Administrator Responsibilities Before Client Migration

3-2 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Administrator Responsibilities Before Client Migration
The Migration Tool eases the transition by enabling you to send automatic 
notifications to users both when their new account has been created and when the 
migration of their data is complete. Set these automatic notifications in the 
Migration Wizard at the Notification Options screen.

You, as an administrator, should inform users about the process of account 
migration by giving them information about how to reconfigure their clients to 
access the new account once they have received a notice that their new account is 
ready.

New Account Notification 
As soon as new accounts for the users are created on the Oracle eMail Server, an 
e-mail is sent to the user’s old account notifying the user of their new account and 
generic preferences for that account.

Migration Completion Notification 
When the Migration Tool completes data migration for a user, it sends an e-mail to 
the user’s new account telling the user that their old account is now completely 
migrated. Now the users can use the information that was sent out in the first 
e-mail to configure their clients so that they access the new e-mail server.

Recovering from Errors
When migration of any of the e-mail objects is in progress, it is recommended that 
you view reports with the trace level set to low. This shows errors, if any, that occur 
during migration.

■ If Account Migration for a user fails, check the log using the View Report 
option for the failed users. Next, rectify the problem and then retry account 
migration.

■ If Data Migration for a user fails, the status of the user becomes "Pending." The 
status of the batch the user belongs to is set to "Failed" when the batch 
completes. If this occurs, check the log using the View Report option for the 
failed users in the batch. Next, rectify the problem and then reschedule the 
batch so that all the failed user migrations will be re-migrated.

See Also: "Specifying Notification Options" on page 3-25 for 
information about setting notification options.



Step 1: Installing the Migration Tool

Migration Tasks 3-3

Step 1: Installing the Migration Tool
The Migration Tool can be run on both Windows NT and UNIX platforms. You need 
to run the Migration Tool on the machine on which you have the source e-mail 
server installed. If you are using the dummy plug-in, you can run the Migration 
Tool on the machine on which you have Oracle eMail Server installed.

The Migration Tool is shipped in the file esmigration.zip.

To install the Migration Tool:

1. Unzip the file esmigration.zip, for example:

For UNIX operating systems:

unzip esmigration.zip

For Windows NT, use WinZip to unzip and extract all files from the file 
esmigration.zip.

For either operating system, the following files and directories are created: 
README, doc, help, log, bin, images, sql, config, lib, JRE, and 
esmsplugin.tar.

2. Untar the file escommonjars.tar that is in the Migration Tool lib directory 
into the Migration Tool lib directory. For example:

For UNIX operating systems:

cd lib

See Also: "Generating and Viewing Reports" on page 3-34 for 
more information about errors.

Note: The Migration Tool can be run from a Windows NT 
environment against a UNIX system or a Windows NT system. Due 
to operating system differences, the Migration Tool cannot be run 
from a UNIX system to a Windows NT system. However, if you 
install the Migration Tool in a Windows NT environment where 
your source data is stored and also on a UNIX machine, you can 
migrate only data (not user lists, distribution lists, aliases, and so 
on) by drawing data from the Windows NT machine to the UNIX 
machine and migrating the data to either a UNIX system or a 
Windows NT system.



Step 1: Installing the Migration Tool

3-4 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

tar xvf escommonjars.tar

For Windows NT operating systems, use WinZip to extract the tar file into the 
Migration Tool lib directory.

3. If you are migrating from Microsoft Exchange to Oracle eMail Server, then 
unzip esmsplugin.tar into the Migration Tool’s bin directory using WinZip. 

4. Set up the environment variable JREHOME to point to the Java Runtime 
Environment (JRE) 1.2.2 installation directory in the Migration Tool’s 
installation directory. For example:

For UNIX operating systems if you have installed the Migration Tool in the 
/home1/MigrationTool directory:

■ If you have C-Shell

setenv JREHOME /home1/MigrationTool/JRE

■ If you have Korn-Shell

set JREHOME=/home1/MigrationTool/JRE
export JREHOME

For Windows NT operating systems if you have installed the Migration Tool in 
the C:\MigrationTool directory:

set JREHOME=C:\MigrationTool\JRE

5. Log in to the Oracle eMail Server release 5.2 database as the oo_mail user and 
run the OM_migtab.sql file. This file is in the sql directory. For example:

cd sql
sqlplus oo_mail/oo_mail_password@OM_migtab

If you are not running the Migration Tool on the machine where Oracle eMail 
Server release 5.2 is installed, then you need to FTP the file OM_migtab.sql to the 
machine on which Oracle eMail Server is installed and run the script there. For 
example:

sqlplus oo_mail/oo_mail_password@OM_migtab

6. Run the Migration Tool.

For UNIX operating systems, run the migrate.sh script, which is in the 
Migration Tool bin directory. For example:

cd bin



Step 2: Generating User-List Files

Migration Tasks 3-5

./migrate.sh

For the Microsoft Exchange Migration Tool, run the migrate.bat file, which is 
in the Migration Tool bin directory. For example:

cd bin
.\migrate.bat

The Migration Repository Parameters screen displays.

Step 2: Generating User-List Files
The following topics in this section provide guidelines for the information you need 
to add to the user-list file:

■ User-List File Format

■ Choosing the Migration Option

User-list files contain the user names of all accounts to be created on the target 
system.

When you run the plug-in command for generating user-list files, the plug-in 
communicates with the source e-mail system by using a proprietary interface, then 
generates user-list files of all the users. 

User-list files are generated for each e-mail domain name on the source system by 
the Migration Tool. To accomplish this, the administrator must run the plug-in 
separately for each domain. The plug-in takes a domain name on the source system 
and generates a user-list file for that domain. For example, if there are five domain 
names on the source system, then five user-list files are generated, one for each 
source domain. 

The Migration Wizard prompts you for the filenames for the user-list files when it 
requests the information for source domains. 

When the Microsoft Exchange plug-in generates a user-list file, the file has entries of 
the form:

username,source_IMAP_server

You need to edit this file to provide all the other information that needs to be 
present in the user-list file for the Migration Tool. 



Step 2: Generating User-List Files

3-6 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

User-List File Format
The Migration Tool requires the user-list file be in a specific format. The format is a 
comma-delimited text file with each line containing the following fields in the 
following order:

1. Source user ID

2. Source IMAP password

3. Source IMAP server name or IP address

4. Target IMAP user ID

5. Target IMAP password

6. Target IMAP server name or IP address

7. Target node name

8. Target domain name
 

For example, the plug-in generates the following line for each user:

source_userid,source_IMAP_server

 You must add the remaining items into the line to fit the following format:

source_userid,source_password,source_IMAP_server,target_userid,target_
password,target_IMAP_server,target_node,target_domain

Choosing the Migration Option
The user-list file format can be different depending on the kind of migration you 
want. There are three kinds of migrations, each with four cases. The kinds of 
migrations are:

■ IMAP to IMAP

■ IMAP to IMAP with proxy login facility available on the source IMAP server

Caution: Always make a copy of your file before editing.

Note: The plug-in inserts the source IMAP user ID and the source 
IMAP server (items 1 and 3).  the remaining items to the file.



Step 2: Generating User-List Files

Migration Tasks 3-7

■ MBOX to IMAP

For each of the previous three kinds of migrations, there are four cases:

■ You key in the target IMAP user ID

■ The Migration Tool generates the target IMAP user ID

■ The target IMAP user ID is the same as the source IMAP user ID

■ LDIF-based account migration. Here the Migration Tool does not generate 
target IMAP user IDs and target IMAP passwords. You must provide both of 
these.

This gives twelve migration options. To select each specific migration option, you 
make specific selections in the Migration Wizard screens as described in the 
following table.

Table 3–1 Migration Wizard Screen Selections for Specific Migration Options

No. Migration Option To Select this Option do the Following:

1 IMAP to IMAP, you 
input user IDs

In the Migration Options screen select the IMAP-based and 
LDAP-based migration options. In the Username 
Generation screen deselect all check boxes.

2 IMAP to IMAP, 
generated user IDS

In the Migration Options screen select the IMAP-based and 
LDAP-based migration options. In the Username 
Generation screen select the "Generate target usernames" 
check box.

3 IMAP, target user ID 
same as source user 
ID

In the Migration Options screen select Ithe MAP-based and 
LDAP-based migration options. In the Username 
Generation screen select the "Retain source usernames" 
check box.

4 IMAP to IMAP, proxy 
login, input user IDs

In the Migration Options screen select the IMAP-based and 
LDAP-based migration options. In the Username 
Generation screen deselect all check boxes. In the Source 
eMail Server screen you must also provide the proxy login 
password.

5 IMAP to IMAP, proxy 
login, generated user 
IDs

In the Migration Options screen select the IMAP-based and 
LDAP-based migration options. In the Username 
Generation screen select the "Generate target usernames" 
check box. In the Source eMail Server screen you must also 
provide the proxy login password.



Step 2: Generating User-List Files

3-8 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

In these twelve migration options, you must provide field information in the 
user-list file as follows and as described in the table that follows.

■ In the IMAP to IMAP case with proxy login facility (fourth, fifth, and sixth rows 
of Table 3–2, " Fields Required in the User-List File for Specific Migration 

6 IMAP to IMAP, proxy 
login, target user ID 
same as source user 
ID

In the Migration Options screen select the IMAP-based and 
LDAP-based migration options. In the Username 
Generation screen select the "Retain source usernames" 
check box. In the Source eMail Server screen you must also 
provide the proxy login password.

7 MBOX to IMAP, you 
input user IDs

In the Migration Options screen select the MBOX-based and 
LDAP-based migration options. In the Username 
Generation screen deselect all check boxes.

8 MBOX to IMAP, 
generated user IDs

In the Migration Options screen select the MBOX-based and 
LDAP-based migration options. In the Username 
Generation screen select the "Generate target usernames" 
check box.

9 MBOX to IMAP, 
target user ID same as 
source user ID

In the Migration Options screen select the MBOX-based and 
LDAP-based migration options. In the Username 
Generation screen select the "Retain source usernames" 
check box.

10 MBOX to IMAP, 
LDIF-based account 
migration

In the Migration Options screen select the MBOX-based and 
LDIF -based migration options.

11 IMAP to IMAP, 
LDIF-based account 
migration

In the Migration Options screen select the IMAP-based and 
LDIF -based migration options.

12 IMAP to IMAP, proxy 
login, LDIF-based 
account migration

In the Migration Options screen select the IMAP-based and 
LDIF-based migration options. In the Source eMail Server 
screen provide the proxy login password.

Note: The information for the twelve migration options listed in 
Table 3–2, " Fields Required in the User-List File for Specific 
Migration Options" both give information about the same twelve 
migration options and are coordinated by the migration option 
numbers of 1 through 12 in the first column of each table.

Table 3–1 (Cont.) Migration Wizard Screen Selections for Specific Migration Options

No. Migration Option To Select this Option do the Following:



Step 2: Generating User-List Files

Migration Tasks 3-9

Options"), the source IMAP password is not required because there is one proxy 
password that enables access to all the user accounts on the source IMAP server. 

■ In the MBOX to IMAP case (seventh, eighth, and ninth rows), you do not need 
to input the source IMAP password because the e-mail data can be accessed 
from MBOX files without you providing the user password.

■ In the generated user ID cases (second, fifth, and eighth rows), you want the 
Migration Tool to generate the target IMAP user ID, so you do not need to 
provide it.

Note: In these migration options, you must provide the following 
field information where each row represents a migration option 
and the columns represent the required field information when a 
"Yes" entry is present.

Table 3–2 Fields Required in the User-List File for Specific Migration Options

No. Migration Option Source 
IMAP 
User ID

Source 
IMAP 
Password

Source 
IMAP 
Server

Target 
IMAP 
User ID

Target 
IMAP 
Password

Target 
IMAP 
Server

Target 
Node

Target 
Domain

1 IMAP to IMAP, you 
input user IDs

Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes

2 IMAP to IMAP, 
generated user IDs

Yes Yes Yes No No Yes Yes Yes

3 IMAP to IMAP, 
target user ID same 
as source user ID

Yes Yes Yes No No Yes Yes Yes

4 IMAP to IMAP, 
proxy login, input 
user IDs

Yes No Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes

5 IMAP to IMAP, 
proxy login, 
generated user IDs

Yes No Yes No No Yes Yes Yes

6 IMAP to IMAP, 
proxy login, target 
user ID same as 
source user ID 

Yes No Yes No No Yes Yes Yes

7 MBOX to IMAP, you 
input user IDs

Yes No No Yes No Yes Yes Yes

8 MBOX to IMAP, 
generated user IDs

Yes No No No No Yes Yes Yes

9 MBOX to IMAP, 
target user ID same 
as source user ID

Yes No No No No Yes Yes Yes

10 MBOX to IMAP, 
LDIF-based account 
migration

Yes No No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes



Step 3: Starting the Migration Tool

3-10 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

What if a Field is Not Required?
When a field is not required, you simply do not provide it. Example entries for 
some situations follow:

1. IMAP to IMAP mail migration with the target user ID generated by the tool

jdoe,welcome,imap01.im.com,timap.in.com,node01,in.com

2. MBOX to IMAP target user ID same as the source user ID

jdoe,timap.in.com,node01,in.com

3. IMAP to IMAP mail migration with the target user ID generated by the tool and 
proxy password to log in to the source IMAP server

jdoe,imap01.im.com,timap.in.com,node01,in.com

Step 3: Starting the Migration Tool
To run the Migration Tool on UNIX systems:

1. Locate the file migrator.sh in the bin directory.

2. Run the migrator.sh file. 

To run the Migration Tool on Windows NT systems:

1. Locate the file migrate.bat in the bin directory.

2. Run the migrate.bat file.

11 IMAP to IMAP, 
LDIF-based account 
migration

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

12 IMAP to IMAP, 
proxy login, 
LDIF-based account 
migration

Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

See Also: "MBOX Format" on page 3-50 for more information 
about MBOX format.

Table 3–2 (Cont.) Fields Required in the User-List File for Specific Migration Options

No. Migration Option Source 
IMAP 
User ID

Source 
IMAP 
Password

Source 
IMAP 
Server

Target 
IMAP 
User ID

Target 
IMAP 
Password

Target 
IMAP 
Server

Target 
Node

Target 
Domain



Step 3: Starting the Migration Tool

Migration Tasks 3-11

Migration Repository Parameters Screen
After you run the migrator.sh or migrate.bat file, the Migration Repository 
Parameters login screen displays.

Figure 3–1 Migration Repository Parameters Screen

The migration repository is a group of tables which will reside in the eMail Server 
database under the oo_mail user.

The screen contains the following fields:

■ Password: Enter the password for the oo_mail user.

■ Host: Enter the host name on which Oracle eMail Server is installed.

■ Port: Enter the port number on which the Oracle Net8 listener is running.

Port number 1521 is the default port number on which the Oracle Net8 listener 
is running. If you have used a different port number, then you need to update 
the port number with your port number. 

■ Service Name: Enter the Oracle eMail Database service name (SID).

When you finish entering this required information, click OK.

The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool screen displays with the Domains tab 
selected (Figure 3–2). 



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

3-12 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

Figure 3–2 Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

Step 4: The Migration Wizard 
The Migration Wizard collects the details for the source and target domains, as well 
as information to set specific migration options. This makes it easier to migrate 
existing mail systems to Oracle eMail Server by having these tedious tasks 
performed by the Migration Tool.

To start the Migration Wizard, select Tools > Migration Wizard. The Welcome screen 
displays. Click Next to display the Oracle eMail Database Parameters screen 
(Figure 3–3). 



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

Migration Tasks 3-13

Specifying Oracle eMail Database Parameters

Figure 3–3 Oracle eMail Database Parameters Screen

Specify the following information in the Oracle eMail Database Parameters screen 
(step 1 of 10):

■ Password: Enter the password for the oo account. 

■ Host: Enter the host name on which Oracle eMail Server is installed.

■ Port: Enter the port number on which the Oracle Net8 listener is running. 

■ Service Name: Enter the Oracle eMail Database service name (SID). 

When you finish entering the information, click Next to display the Migration 
Options screen (Figure 3–4).



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

3-14 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Specifying Migration Options

Figure 3–4 Migration Options Screen

Specify the following information in the Migration Options screen (step 2 of 10):

■ IMAP Protocol: If your legacy e-mail server supports the IMAP protocol, then 
select the IMAP-based radio button; otherwise select the MBOX-based radio 
button.

■ LDAP Protocol: If your legacy e-mail server supports the LDAP protocol, then 
select the LDAP-based radio button; otherwise select the LDIF-based radio 
button.

■ Objects to Migrate selection: Uncheck the corresponding box if:

– Any of these objects (this object refers to the e-mail data) do not exist on the 
legacy e-mail server

– You do not want to migrate them



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

Migration Tasks 3-15

■ Number of Users to Migrate Concurrently: Enter a number to define the 
number of users to be migrated in parallel by the Migration Tool. 

When you finish entering the information, click Next to display the File and 
Directory Locations screen (Figure 3–5).

Specifying File and Directory Locations 

Figure 3–5 File and Directory Locations Screen

Specify the following in the File and Directory Locations screen (step 3 of 10):

■ MBOX Directory Path: Enter the full path to the directory under which all the 
user MBOXes will be placed by the Migration Tool. There should be enough 
space on this target disk to store all the e-mail of all the users that need to be 
migrated. For example, C:\MigrationTool\mboxdir.

See Also: "Tuning for Performance with the Migration Tool" on 
page 3-33 for more information about the number of users to 
migrate concurrently.



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

3-16 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

■ Rules Directory Path: Enter the full path to the directory in which you will have 
rules files for all the users. For example, C:\MigrationTool\rulesdir.

■ Plug-in Executable: Provide the full path to the plug-in executable. For example, 
C:\MigrationTool\bin\msplugin.exe.

■ Distribution Lists Filename: Enter the full path of the file that the plug-in 
generates for the distribution lists. For example, 
C:\MigrationTool\dlfile.txt.

■ Shared Folders Filename: Enter the full path of the file that the plug-in 
generates for the shared folders. For example, 
C:\MigrationTool\shfolfile.txt.

■ Public Aliases Filename: Enter the full path of the file that the plug-in generates 
for the public aliases. For example, C:\MigrationTool\aliasfile.txt.

 

When you finish entering the information, click Next to display the Source eMail 
Server screen (Figure 3–6).

Note: Make sure you note the locations of all of your files that you 
specify in the File and Directory Location screen.



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

Migration Tasks 3-17

Specifying Source eMail Server Parameters 

Figure 3–6 Source eMail Server Screen

Specify the following in the Source eMail Server screen (step 4 of 10):

■ Use proxy login and password: If the source IMAP server supports proxy login, 
then select this check box and enter the password.

■ Domain Name: Enter the name of the source domain.

■ User List Filename: Enter the user-list filename for the source domain. If you 
need to locate the user-list file, you can click Browse.

■ Parent DN: Enter the LDAP Parent Distinguished Name (DN) for users on the 
source domain. If you have more than one domain, then enter all the domains 
here. 

■ More: If you need more space to enter more domains, then click More.

When you finish entering the information, click Next to display the Oracle eMail 
Server screen (Figure 3–7).



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

3-18 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Specifying Oracle eMail Server Parameters 

Figure 3–7 Oracle eMail Server Screen

Specify the following target domain information in the Oracle eMail Server screen 
(step 5 of 10):

■ Domain: This column contains the domain name. For each target domain, enter 
the domain name and corresponding administrator’s user name, administrator’s 
password, and connect string for that domain. Continuing across each row, 
enter the following:

– SMTP host: Enter the SMTP host which listens for e-mail for users on the 
domain in the current row.

– Parent DN: Enter the LDAP Parent Distinguished Name (DN) on the target 
LDAP server that all users of this domain are created on. If you are 
performing LDIF-based migration, then leave this field empty. The 
administrator’s user name, password, and connect string are the same as 
you would use to log in to the domain using the Oracle eMail Server 
Administration Tool.



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

Migration Tasks 3-19

■ More: If you need to enter more domains than there is space for, click More.

When you finish entering the information, click Next to display the Source 
Directory Server screen (Figure 3–8).

Specifying Source Directory Server Parameters 

Figure 3–8 Source Directory Server Screen

Specify the following source LDAP server information in the Source Directory 
Server screen (step 6 of 10):

■ Hostname: Enter the host name of the machine that the source directory server 
is running on.

■ Port: Enter the port number that the source directory server is listening on.

The default port number for LDAP is 389. If your port number is different, then 
you need to update the port number with your port number.

■ Directory Manager DN: Enter the directory manager distinguished name.



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

3-20 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

■ Directory Manager Password: Enter the directory manager password.

If the source LDAP server supports anonymous login, then you can leave the 
Directory Manager DN and the Directory Manager Password fields empty.

■ Objectclass of Person: Enter the ObjectClass, which identifies the schema of an 
e-mail user on the source LDAP server.

When you finish entering the information, click Next to display the Target 
Directory Server screen (Figure 3–9).

Specifying Target Directory Server Parameters 

Figure 3–9 Target Directory Server Screen

Specify the following target LDAP server information in the Target Directory Server 
screen (step 7 of 10):

■ Hostname: Enter the host name of the machine that the target directory server is 
running on.



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

Migration Tasks 3-21

■ Port: Enter the port number that the target directory server is listening on.

The default port number for LDAP is 389. If your port number is different, then 
you need to update the port number with your port number.

■ Directory Manager DN: Enter the directory manager distinguished name.

■ Directory Manager Password: Enter the directory manager password.

If the target LDAP server supports anonymous login, then you can leave the 
Directory Manager DN and the Directory Manager Password fields empty.

When you finish entering the information, click Next to display the LDAP Schema 
Mapping screen (Figure 3–10).

Specifying the LDAP Schema Mapping 

Figure 3–10 LDAP Schema Mapping Screen

Specify the following source-to-target attribute mapping information in the LDAP 
Schema Mapping screen (step 8 of 10):



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

3-22 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

On Oracle eMail Server, an e-mail account is described by the orclperson object 
class. This object class has some mandatory attributes you need to map to source 
directory attributes. These mandatory attributes include:

■ cn: Common Name

■ uid: User ID

■ sn: Last Name

uid: The attribute uid must map to the source LDAP attribute that has as its value 
the source IMAP user ID of users. 

Non-Mandatory Attributes: The attributes that are not mandatory on the target 
LDAP server will have the option "No Mapping" displayed in the right column. If 
you want to map the attribute, then click "No Mapping" to display attribute choices 
and select the attribute you want to map to.

Mandatory Attributes: For the attributes that are mandatory, if the current mapping 
selection on the right needs to be updated, then click on the source attribute on the 
right to display mapping choices and select the mapping that you want.

Click Prev (Previous) or Next to scroll the list of attribute mappings.

When you finish entering the information, click Next to display the Username 
Generation screen (Figure 3–11).



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

Migration Tasks 3-23

Specifying Username Generation Parameters 

Figure 3–11 Username Generation Screen

Specify the following information in the Username Generation screen (step 9 of 10):

To generate usernames:

There are three ways to generate usernames:

1. Retaining source usernames: If you want the target user names to be the same 
as the source user names, then check the box next to "Retain source usernames."

2. Generating target usernames: If you want the Migration Tool to generate target 
user names, then check the box next to "Generate target usernames." 

Username Generation Rules: If you select to have the Migration Tool generate 
target user names, then you must supply the rules for user name generation. 
You need to specify the number of characters of the first, middle, and last name 
to use to form the target user name. You also need to supply the separator 



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

3-24 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

character. To select the name separator, click the arrow to the right of "Name 
Separator" to select the separator you want. 

For example, select the corresponding radio buttons to choose that the user ID 
contains all characters in the first name, no characters in the middle name, and 
three characters in the last name. If the name separator selected is the 
underscore (_) character, and if a user has a name of John Mike Bastian, then the 
resulting user name will be John_Bas.

3. If you have provided the target user name in the user-list file, uncheck both the  
"Retaining source usernames" and "Generating target usernames" check boxes.

When you finish entering the information, click Next to display the Notification 
Options screen (Figure 3–12).

Note: The values for first name, middle name, and last name are 
picked up from the source LDAP attributes which map to the given 
name, middle name, and surname orclperson attributes. You 
provide this mapping in the LDAP Schema Mapping screen in the 
Migration Wizard.

Note: If you notice that the middle name and given name are 
disabled, it is because they were not mapped in the previous 
screen, the LDAP Schema Mapping wizard screen (step 8 of 10).



Step 4: The Migration Wizard

Migration Tasks 3-25

Specifying Notification Options 

Figure 3–12 Notification Options Screen

Notifications are e-mail messages that will go to users to let them know about 
migration events. Specify the following information in the Notification Options 
screen (step 10 of 10):

■ New username, password, and IMAP host name: If you check the first check 
box, when the account for the user is created on the target e-mail server, then an 
e-mail will be sent to the user’s old e-mail account notifying the user of their 
new user name, password, and IMAP and SMTP host name. 

■ Completion of migration: If you check the second check box, when the 
migration is complete, then an e-mail is sent to the new user ID notifying the 
user that the migration is complete and the user can begin using the new 
account.

When you finish entering the information, click Finish to display the Oracle eMail 
Server Migration Tool screen (Figure 3–13).



The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

3-26 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

Figure 3–13 Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

The following administrator tasks accomplished through the Oracle eMail Server 
Migration Tool screen are described in this section:

■ Creating Users with the Migration Tool

■ Creating Batches with the Migration Tool

■ Scheduling Start Time for Batch Migration with the Migration Tool

■ Viewing Users in a Batch with the Migration Tool

■ Modifying User Details with the Migration Tool

■ Migrating Shared Folders with the Migration Tool

■ Canceling Migration with the Migration Tool

■ Migrating Public Aliases with the Migration Tool

■ Migrating Distribution Lists with the Migration Tool



The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

Migration Tasks 3-27

■ Migrating User Data with the Migration Tool

■ User States Shown in the Migration Tool

■ Tuning for Performance with the Migration Tool

■ Viewing Domain, Batch, or User Information with the Migration Tool

■ Generating and Viewing Reports

■ Clearing the Migration Tool Repository

Creating Users with the Migration Tool
To create user accounts on Oracle eMail Server: 

1. Before you create users, make sure that the user-list files are created and the 
reverse synch process parameters for Oracle eMail Server are set up properly.

2. Select Action > Create Users on Oracle.

Creating Batches with the Migration Tool
To create a batch:

1. On the Domains tab, you must select a domain.

2. Select Action > Create Batches. 

3. Enter the number of users in each batch.

Migration is scheduled on a batch basis. 

When you have completed creating batches, click the Batches tab to view the 
batches created. 

Creating Custom Batches with the Migration Tool
You can create a custom batch. For example, you can migrate one user with high 
priority. To accomplish this, create a batch for that one user and migrate that user.

See Also:

■ "Step 2: Generating User-List Files" on page 3-5 for information 
about generating user-list files.

■  Oracle eMail Server Administrator’s Guide for information about 
setting up the reverse synch process parameters for Oracle 
eMail Server.



The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

3-28 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Scheduling Start Time for Batch Migration with the Migration Tool
On the Batches tab, select the batch for which you want to schedule a start time. 

To schedule a start time:

1. In the box next to "Scheduled Start Time," click the value that you would like to 
update and edit it by using the up and down arrows. The date is in 
MM/DD/YY HH:MM format. 

2. When you complete your updates, click the Apply button to the right of the 
arrows for the updated schedule to take effect.

Viewing Users in a Batch with the Migration Tool
To view users in a batch:

1. Click the Domains tab and select a domain.

2. Click the Batches tab and select the batch you want to view users for.

3. Click the Users tab to view the users in the batch.

Modifying User Details with the Migration Tool
If you made an error entering a user’s data in the user-list file causing migration of 
this user to fail, then you would want to modify user details.

To modify user details:

1. Select Tools > Modify User Details.

2. Enter the source user ID and select the user’s source domain from the list box.

3. Click Search to fill the fields with the user's information. 

4. Edit the field entries and then update the status for the user.

If the status is set to "Account to be Migrated," restart account migration by 
selecting Action > Create Users on Oracle.

Caution: Always make a copy of your file before editing.



The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

Migration Tasks 3-29

If the status is set to "Data to be Migrated," then there are two cases to migrate 
this user:

■ If you have not exited the tool since the last time you started data 
migration, then the user will be picked up for migration again since the 
data migration process runs in the background until you exit. 

■ If you have exited from the Migration Tool, then, to migrate this user, you 
need to select Action > Migrate User Data.

5. Click OK.

Migrating Shared Folders with the Migration Tool
To migrate shared folders:

1. Prior to selecting Action > Migrate Shared Folders be sure that you have 
generated the shared folders file. To accomplish this, select Generate > Shared 
Folders File.

2. Edit the file that the Migration Tool generates to provide the correct target 
domains.

3. Before migrating shared folders, you must migrate all user accounts. 

Select Action > Migrate Shared Folders, which causes the shared folders to be 
created on the target e-mail server. The Shared Folder Migration Status screen 
displays. 

4. When the migration is complete (100% displays), click OK.

If any of the user IDs do not exist on the target e-mail server, then the Migration 
Tool logs a "Failed to grant privilege" error.

Note: If a batch fails, then reschedule the batch for migration by 
editing the Scheduled Start Time field, then click on Apply. Once a 
batch is rescheduled, the users that failed and went back to the 
"Pending" state will be picked up again for data migration when 
the scheduled migration time occurs.

Caution: Always make a copy of your file before editing.



The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

3-30 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Canceling Migration with the Migration Tool
There is a slight difference in how you cancel the following:

■ Data migration

■ Shared folders, public aliases, or distribution lists

Canceling Data Migration 
To cancel migration of user data: 

Select Action > Cancel Migration. 
 

Canceling Migration of Shared Folders, Public Aliases, or Distribution Lists
To cancel migration of shared folders, public aliases, or distribution lists: 

Click Cancel on the status dialog that displays when you start to migrate shared 
folders, public aliases, or distribution lists. 

Note: Shared folder data migration occurs during data migration, 
so you must create the shared folders file before migrating data. To 
accomplish this, run Action >  Migrate Shared Folders prior to 
running Action > Migrate User Data.

See Also:

■ "Step 5: Migrating Accounts" on page 3-37 for information 
about migrating user accounts.

■ "Generating and Viewing Reports" on page 3-34 for more 
information about errors.

Note: If you choose to cancel data migration, there can be users in 
the "Migrating User Data" status. The status of all the users that 
were left in the status "Migrating User Data" needs to be updated to 
the status "Data to be Migrated." To accomplish this, update the 
status through Tools > Modify User Details so that those users will 
be picked up for data migration when you restart the data 
migration. Also for the users to be picked up for migration, the 
batch that they belong to needs to be rescheduled.



The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

Migration Tasks 3-31

Migrating Distribution Lists - A Special Case  When migrating distribution lists, a special 
case occurs. There are two phases to distribution list migration: 

1. All the distribution lists are created

2. The distribution lists are populated with users

So, the status bar displays immediately, but progresses only when distribution lists 
are being populated with users. The percentage in the status bar shows the percent 
of the distribution lists that have been populated with users. For example, when the 
status bar shows that 50% of the distribution lists have been migrated, all the 
distribution lists have been created and 50% of the distribution lists have been 
populated with users.

Migrating Public Aliases with the Migration Tool
To migrate public aliases:

1. Before migrating public aliases, you must migrate all user accounts.

2. Prior to selecting Action > Migrate Public Aliases, be sure that you have 
generated the public aliases file by selecting Generate > Public Aliases File.

3. Edit the file that the Migration Tool generates to provide the correct target 
domains.

4. Select Action > Migrate Public Aliases. The Alias Migration Status screen 
displays. 

5. When the migration is complete (100% displays), click OK.

Note: After you cancel migration of shared folders, public aliases, 
or distribution lists rollback does not occur. For canceling migration 
of shared folders, public aliases, or distribution lists, you can safely 
restart migration. The e-mail objects that were created before you 
canceled migration will error out and the rest will succeed.

Caution: Always make a copy of your file before editing.

See Also: "Step 5: Migrating Accounts" on page 3-37 for 
information about migrating user accounts.



The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

3-32 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Migrating Distribution Lists with the Migration Tool
To migrate distribution lists:

1. Before migrating distribution lists, you must migrate all user accounts.

2. Prior to selecting Action > Migrate Distribution Lists, be sure that you have 
generated the Distribution Lists file by selecting Generate > Distribution Lists 
File.

3. Edit the file that the Migration Tool generates to provide the correct target 
domains.

4. Select Action > Migrate Distribution Lists. The Distribution List Migration 
Status screen displays. 

5. When the migration is complete (100% displays), click OK.

Migrating User Data with the Migration Tool
Migrating user data encompasses moving e-mail, rules, and routing for each user.

Just prior to migrating a user, routing is changed for the user so that e-mail that was 
going to the source e-mail server starts being routed to the target e-mail server.

The number of users that you had set to migrate concurrently will be migrated in 
parallel. 

The actions you can perform while migrating user data are start, pause, resume, 
and cancel.

To start data migration: 

Select Action > Migrate User Data

To pause migration:

Select Action > Pause Migration

Caution: Always make a copy of your file before editing.

See Also:

■ "Step 5: Migrating Accounts" on page 3-37 for information 
about migrating user accounts.

■ "Step 6: Migrating Distribution Lists" on page 3-43 for 
information about the distribution list file format.



The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

Migration Tasks 3-33

To resume migration:

Select Action > Resume Migration

To cancel migration:

Select Action > Cancel Migration

Modifying Parameters
To modify parameters during migration:

1. Select Action > Pause Migration.

2. Select Tools > Modify Migration Parameters. Modify the parameters.

3. Click OK.

4. Select Action > Resume Migration. 

User States Shown in the Migration Tool
A user is assigned one of the states shown in the following table during the data 
migration process.
 

The state a user is in is displayed on the Domains, Batches, and Users tabs in the 
"Status" area on the right side of each screen. 

Tuning for Performance with the Migration Tool
The read and write speeds are displayed in the bottom of the main Migration Tool 
screen. They indicate the performance of the Migration Tool.

You can increase or decrease the number of users to migrate concurrently to 
optimize performance.

State Description

Pending The user is still to be picked up for migration.

Migrating The user is currently migrating.

Failed The user migration failed.

Done The user was successfully migrated.



The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

3-34 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Find an optimal number for your system by trying different numbers of users and 
noticing how this change affects the read and write speeds on the Oracle eMail 
Server Migration Tool screen.

If you have two schedules for migrating, and if you set two batches to migrate at 
the same time or set them for migrating with some overlapping time, then 
migration speed does not increase. The number of users that are migrated at the 
same time is a fixed number.

Viewing Domain, Batch, or User Information with the Migration Tool
The parameters for the selections you have made through the Migration Wizard, or 
by modifying information, display on each of the Domain, Batch, and User tabs. 

To display the information:

1. Click the Domains, Batches, or Users tabs.

2. Click an object in the selection box on the left side of the screen.

3. The details of that object are displayed to the right of the selection box.

Generating and Viewing Reports
The Migration Tool logs events into the Migration Tool Repository. 

To view the event logs:

1. Select Report > View Report. The View Migration Report screen displays. 

2. Select a combination of Domains, Batches, and Users on the corresponding tabs. 

You can select and view the logs for a specific domain or all domains, a specific 
batch or all batches, and a specific user or all users.

3. Select a trace level for the logs you want to display. 

4. Click View Log.

Selecting the Trace Level for the Migration Tool Repository
You can select one of the following three trace levels which then sets specific event 
logs to display in the report.



The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

Migration Tasks 3-35

For example, you are migrating five distribution lists where three succeed and two 
fail.

Each trace level will display logs for specific events. The following table shows the 
trace levels you can select and the logs that trace level will display.

Viewing and Understanding Log Entries for the Migration Tool Repository
Log entries in a Migration Report of the Migration Tool Repository contain the 
fields described in the following table.

Trace Level Displays Details about Displays Event Logs in the Report

Low Failures Failed migration events (only)

Medium Overall Status Overall status of the migration and includes 
failed migration events

High Successes Migration successes, and includes failed 
migration events and overall status of the 
migration

Trace Level Logs Displayed

Low Two failed migration events

Medium Overall status of failed for the migration and two failed 
migration events

High Three migration success events, overall status of failed for the 
migration, and two failed migration events



The Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool Screen

3-36 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Viewing and Understanding Log Entries: Example

Example 1  In this example, information displays in all the fields in the log entry. This 
information is for a specific user. 

Example 2  For system-wide e-mail objects, that is, for distribution lists, public 
aliases, and shared folders, the Domain, Batch, and User fields will be blank.

Saving the Report of the Migration Tool Repository
You can save the report using the "Save to File" option.

To save the report:

1. Click Save to File.

2. Enter the location to save the file or click Browse to browse to the location to 
save the file.

3. Click OK.

Field Description

Date/Time The time stamp at which the event occurred

Domain The domain that the user belongs to

Batch The batch under the domain specified that the user belongs to

User Username

Log Log message

Date/Time Domain Batch User Log

10/13/00 03:01 
PM

ABC.COM 2 User1 Successfully migrated user’s email.

Date/Time Domain Batch User Log

10/13/00 03:01 
PM

Failed to migrate distribution list 
dl4.



Step 5: Migrating Accounts

Migration Tasks 3-37

Clearing the Migration Tool Repository
The Migration Tool logs migration events into a table in the Migration Repository. 
You can clear the repository logs or parameters. 

Clearing the Migration Tool Repository Logs
To clear the migration repository logs:

1. Select Tools > Clear Repository > Migration logs.

2. Select the option to delete logs that occurred before a time you specify. This 
deletes the logs from the migration repository that have a time/date stamp 
prior to the time you selected.

3. Click OK.

Clearing the Migration Tool Repository Parameters
To start a migration with new parameters:

1. Clear the Parameters. 

To clear parameters, select Tools > Clear Repository > Migration Parameters.

2. Open the Migration Wizard. 

To open the Migration Wizard, select Tools > Migration Wizard.

Step 5: Migrating Accounts 
When the user list is generated and edited, you are ready for account migration. If 
the information about all the users is available on an LDAP server, then you can use 
LDAP-based migration, otherwise you need to use LDIF-based migration.

Before beginning account migration, you must set up the Oracle eMail Server 
reverse synch process so that users created on LDAP are automatically created on 
Oracle eMail Server as well. You need to set up one instance of the reverse synch 
process for every target domain on Oracle eMail Server. 

Making Sure the orclperson Schema is Present
Before beginning account migration, you must make sure that the orclperson 
schema is created on the target LDAP server. This should have occurred during 
Oracle eMail Server installation. If this has not occurred, refer to the Oracle eMail 
Server Administrator’s Guide for instructions about how to create this entry on Oracle 



Step 5: Migrating Accounts

3-38 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Internet Directory. Password encryption must be set to Off. That is, the LDAP 
server should be configured so that it does not perform password encryption. On 
Oracle Internet Directory, this can be done by setting password authentication to 0 
(zero).

Post installation, Oracle eMail Server attributes are mapped to attributes of the 
orclperson entry. The reverse synch process looks at this mapping when 
synching accounts between LDAP and Oracle eMail Server. The Migration Tool 
undoes some of these mappings to avoid referential integrity violations.

The following are the mappings which are undone.

Mapping LDAP Attributes for the orclperson Schema
The orclperson schema is created  in the target LDAP server. You need to map 
two LDAP attributes to the Oracle eMail Server DS_PERSON attributes. Map the 
following for all the source domains throughout the Oracle eMail Server 
Administration Tool:

■ UANode to be mapped to orclconfignode

■ Password to be mapped to userPassword

There is a limit to the length of target user IDs and some of the target LDAP 
attributes that need to be reverse synched to Oracle eMail Server. There are two 
situations that occur as follows:

■ If the name generation rule chosen results in users having target user IDs of 
length more than 30 characters, then user creation for those users will fail. 

■  If the attributes in the target LDAP server which map to the following DS_
PERSON attributes have values of more than 30 characters, then user creation for 
those users will fail.

MIDDLENAME
NICKNAME
EMPLOYEEID
PHONENUMBER

Oracle eMail Server Attributes LDAP Attributes

Office roomnumber

Manager manager

Primaryrole title

Primaryorg ou



Step 5: Migrating Accounts

Migration Tasks 3-39

HOMECITY
HOMESTATE
HOMEZIP
HOMECOUNTRY
HOMEPHONE
HOMEFAX
BIRTHDAY
LANGUAGE
MAILSTOP
OSNAME

LDAP-Based Migration of Accounts
The Migration Wizard prompts you for the attribute mapping between the source 
and target LDAP servers. You need to provide the mapping information on the 
LDAP Schema Mapping screen.

Figure 3–14, "User Creation with LDAP-Based Migration" depicts how the 
Migration Tool is provided with the attribute mapping between the source LDAP 
server and the target LDAP server by mapping information you enter on the LDAP 
Schema Mapping screen in the Migration Wizard. Then, the reverse synch process, 
running in the background, creates the users on Oracle eMail Server.

Figure 3–14 User Creation with LDAP-Based Migration

To migrate accounts, go to the Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool screen and select 
Action > Create Users on Oracle.

See Also: Oracle eMail Server Administrator’s Guide for information 
about setting up the reverse synch process.

Oracle
eMail

Server

Reverse
Synch

Target
LDAP

Source
LDAP

Migration
Tool



Step 5: Migrating Accounts

3-40 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

LDIF-Based Migration of Accounts
In this case, an LDIF file and the reverse synch process create users on Oracle eMail 
Server. The LDIF file must be provided by the administrator. If you have no source 
LDAP server, then the following process must be done. 

The process consists of:

1. Editing the LDIF file (Use the LDIF file that you created with the plug-in.)

2. Uploading the edited LDIF file into LDAP

3. The reverse synch process, running in the background, creates the users on 
Oracle eMail Server. 

Figure 3–15, "User Creation with LDIF-Based Migration" depicts the situation if you 
must first edit the LDIF file and then upload the edited LDIF file into LDAP. Then 
the reverse synch process, running in the background, creates the users on Oracle 
eMail Server.

Note: The target LDAP server and the source LDAP server can be 
the same or different servers.

Caution: Always make a copy of your file before editing.



Step 5: Migrating Accounts

Migration Tasks 3-41

Figure 3–15 User Creation with LDIF-Based Migration

For LDIF-based migration, you must perform the following steps:

1. Run the plug-in to generate the LDIF file in the Oracle Universal User 
(orclperson) format using the plug-in command:

msplugin ldif_file=filename

2. Upload this file into the Oracle Internet Directory by using the following 
command to load LDIF into the target LDAP server:

ldapadd [-abcknrvF] [-d debug-level] [-h ldaphost] [-p ldapport] [-D bind
dn] [-w passwd] [-W Wallet] [-P Wpasswd] [-U SSLAuth] [ -E Encoding ] [ -f 
file | entryfile ]

The Oracle eMail Server reverse synch process synchronizes the users created on 
LDAP into the correct target domain.

The reverse synch process requires a schema.

The LDIF file contains information about each user. Each entry in the LDIF file is 
mapped to an entry in the LDAP server. The LDIF file contains attributes from the 
source domain. The LDAP server contains attributes of the destination domain.

Oracle
eMail

Server

Target
LDAP

LDIF

Reverse
Synch



Step 5: Migrating Accounts

3-42 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Reverse Synch Process
The reverse synch process requires the LDAP entry to have certain mandatory 
attributes for each user on the target LDAP server. The attributes are described in 
the following table.

For example, the following is an LDIF file for two users generated by the plug-in 
before updating: 

version: 1
dn: cn=Barbara Jensen, ou=Product Development, dc=airius, dc=com
objectclass: top
objectclass: person
objectclass: organizationalPerson
cn: Barbara Jensen
cn: Barbara J Jensen
cn: Babs Jensen
sn: Jensen
uid: bjensen
telephonenumber: +1 408 555 1212
description: Responsible for Migration Tool.

dn: cn=Bjorn Jensen, ou=Accounting, dc=airius, dc=com
objectclass: top
objectclass: person
objectclass: organizationalPerson
cn: Bjorn Jensen
sn: Jensen

Attribute Description

dnqualifier Target domain on which the user will reside

uid User ID for the user on the target LDAP server. User IDs need to 
be unique in a target domain.

orclconfignode Member node on which the user will be created on Oracle eMail 
Server

cn Common name (first and last name, or nickname and last name)

sn Surname (last name)

Note: If, in the LDIF file, the entries do not have these attributes, 
you need to provide them for every entry in the LDIF file.



Step 6: Migrating Distribution Lists

Migration Tasks 3-43

telephonenumber: +1 408 555 1212

The administrator must update the file to include all the mandatory information.

 This is an example of the edited LDIF file; note the additional lines for 
dnqualifier and orclconfignode for the entry for Barbara Jensen and the lines 
for dnqualifier, orclconfignode, and uid for Bjorn Sen:

version: 1
dn: cn=Barbara Jensen, ou=Product Development, dc=airius, dc=com
objectclass: top
objectclass: person
objectclass: organizationalPerson
cn: Barbara Jensen
cn: Barbara J Jensen
cn: Babs Jensen
sn: Jensen
uid: bjensen
telephonenumber: +1 408 555 1212
description: Responsible for Migration Tool.
dnqualifier: oracle.com
orclconfignode: esnode

dn: cn=Bjorn Sen, ou=Accounting, dc=airius, dc=com
objectclass: top
objectclass: person
objectclass: organizationalPerson
cn: Bjorn Sen
sn: Sen
telephonenumber: +1 408 555 1212
dnqualifier: oracle.com
orclconfignode: esnode
uid: bsen

Step 6: Migrating Distribution Lists
To invoke the plug-in to create distribution list files (similar to user-list files), on the 
Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool screen, select Generate > Distribution List File. 
The generated file displays. The generated file is stored in the location you specified 
and noted in the File and Directory Locations screen. Refer to "Specifying File and 

Caution: Always make a copy of your file before editing.



Step 6: Migrating Distribution Lists

3-44 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

Directory Locations" on page 3-15 for more information. The distribution list 
information that the plug-in generates is in the format:

dlname:userid1, userid2, userid3, ... , useridn

In the example that follows, userid can be either:

■ The target user ID

■ Any fully qualified e-mail address

If the user ID is a user’s source e-mail address, then the Migration Tool adds the 
user’s target ID to the distribution list when creating the user’s target ID on Oracle 
eMail Server.

The following is an example of the format for a distribution list before editing:

{domain:source_domain1}
dl_name1:userid1, userid2, userid3, ... , useridn
dl_name2:userid1, userid2, userid3, ... , useridn
.
.
.
{domain:source_domain2}
dl_name1:userid1, userid2, userid3, ... , useridn
dl_name2:userid1, userid2, userid3, ... , useridn

 the target domain name on which the distribution lists will reside above the 
distribution list names and in curly brackets:

 {domain:target_domain_name} 

The following is the previous distribution list that has been edited by an 
administrator into the format the Migration Tool requires:

{domain:target_domain1}
dl_name1:userid1, userid2, userid3, ... , useridn
dl_name2:userid1, userid2, userid3, ... , useridn
.
.
.
{domain:target_domain2}
dl_name1:userid1, userid2, userid3, ... , useridn
dl_name2:userid1, userid2, userid3, ... , useridn

Caution: Always make a copy of your file before editing.



Step 7: Migrating Public Aliases

Migration Tasks 3-45

After editing the file, select Action > Migrate Distribution Lists to create the 
distribution lists on Oracle eMail Server.

Step 7: Migrating Public Aliases
On the Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool screen, select Generate > Public Alias 
File. This invokes the plug-in to create a public alias list file (similar to the user-list 
file) and the generated file displays. The generated file is stored in the location you 
specified and noted in the File and Directory Locations screen. Refer to "Specifying 
File and Directory Locations" on page 3-15 for more information.

The public alias information that the plug-in generates is in the following format:

{domain:source_domain_name}
alias_name:username
alias_name:username

The following is an example of a public aliases list before editing:

{domain:acme.com}
alias_test:testuser@acme.com

 You must add the target domain name on which the public alias will reside above 
the public alias name and in curly brackets.

The file is then in the format:

{domain:target_domain_name} 
alias_name:username
alias_name:username

For example:

{domain:mp.com}
alias_test:testuser@acme.com

To create the public aliases on Oracle eMail Server after editing the file, select 
Action > Migrate Public Aliases.

Caution: Always make a copy of your file before editing.



Step 8: Migrating Shared Folders

3-46 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

 

Step 8: Migrating Shared Folders
On the Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool screen, select Generate > Shared Folders 
File. This command invokes the plug-in to generate a shared folder list file and the 
generated file displays. The generated file is stored in the location you specified and 
noted in the File and Directory Locations screen. Refer to "Specifying File and 
Directory Locations" on page 3-15 for more information.

The shared folder file generated by the plug-in contains information about shared 
folders that need to be migrated. 

The permstring variable in the following example tells the Migration Tool the 
permissions that the users have on the shared folder. On Oracle eMail Server users 
can have five kinds of permissions on a shared folder, described in the following 
table.

The permstring variable can contain one or more of these characters representing 
kinds of permissions within the variable.

Each domain has a set of shared public folders that contain a default set of 
permissions for everyone and specific permissions for specific sets of users. The 
generated file contains this information.

In the following example:

Note: The full path and the name of the file are accepted by the 
Migration Wizard. If there are any errors, they are logged and can 
be viewed.

See Also: "Generating and Viewing Reports" on page 3-34 for 
more information about viewing reports.

Kind of Permission Description

a Has administrative privileges over the 
domain

d Can discover folder hierarchy from client

v Can view folder contents

m Has moderator privileges on the folder

c Can create child folders



Step 8: Migrating Shared Folders

Migration Tasks 3-47

■ The  admin_dl_name variable is the administrator distribution list variable. In 
Oracle eMail Server, when creating a shared folder, an associated administrator 
distribution list must be defined. Replace the variable admin_dl_name with 
the name of that distribution list.

■ The source_userid is a source user’s fully qualified e-mail address.

In this example, we are creating two shared folders, shared_folder1_name on the 
target e-mail system under the domain target_domain1_name and shared_folder2_
name on the target e-mail system under the domain target_domain2_name. The two 
domains are shown in the example with distribution lists and member names, 
shared folders and permissions. The line beginning with FOLDER represents one 
folder. The lines following the folder line that begin with DEFAULT_PERM and 
several lines that follow beginning with PERM represent the permissions that users 
have on this folder. There can be many folders like this under each domain and 
there can be many target domains. The format that the plug-in generates is as 
follows.

{DOMAIN: source_domain1_name} 

DL dl_name1:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 
DL dl_name2:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 

FOLDER: shared_folder1_name 
FOLDERDL: admin_dl_name 

DEFAULT_PERM: permstring 
PERM permstring1:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 
PERM permstring2:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 
.
.
.
PERM permstringn:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 

{DOMAIN: source_domain2_name} 

DL dl_name1:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 
DL dl_name2:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 

FOLDER: shared_folder2_name 
FOLDERDL: admin_dl_name 

DEFAULT_PERM: permstring 
PERM permstring1:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 
PERM permstring2:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 
.
.



Step 9: Migrating Data

3-48 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

.
PERM permstringn:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 

You must replace the source domain names with the target domain names on which 
these shared folders need to be created. The updates that you need to make are only 
to the domain names as follows: 

{DOMAIN: target_domain1_name}
 
DL dl_name1:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 
DL dl_name2:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 

FOLDER: shared_folder1_name 
FOLDERDL: admin_dl_name 

DEFAULT_PERM: permstring 
PERM permstring1:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 
PERM permstring2:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn
.
.
.
PERM permstringn:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 

{DOMAIN: target_domain2_name} 

DL dl_name1:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 
DL dl_name2:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 

FOLDER: shared_folder2_name 
FOLDERDL: admin_dl_name 

DEFAULT_PERM: permstring 
PERM permstring1:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 
PERM permstring2:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 
.
.
.
PERM permstringn:source_userid1, source_userid2, source_userid3, ... , source_useridn 

Step 9: Migrating Data
Three operations occur during data migration: 

1. Just before the user’s e-mail and folders are migrated, all of the user’s incoming 
messages start to be rerouted to the new e-mail server

2. E-mail, folders, and shared folders are migrated



Step 9: Migrating Data

Migration Tasks 3-49

3. Server-side rules are migrated

Each of these steps is discussed in the following sections:

■ Rerouting E-Mail to the New Server

■ Migrating E-Mail, Folders, and Shared Folders to the New Server

■ Migrating Rules to the New Server

Rerouting E-Mail to the New Server
The plug-in is invoked with the command:

msplugin route_user=old_smtp_address new_user=new_smtp_address

When this occurs, the plug-in starts rerouting messages to the new account. This is 
done internally by the Migration Tool.

Migrating E-Mail, Folders, and Shared Folders to the New Server
Based on the type of your source e-mail server, e-mail migration can be one of the 
following two types:

■ IMAP-based

IMAP-based migration describes migration of source e-mail system data over 
the IMAP protocol.

■ MBOX-based

MBOX-based migration describes migration of source e-mail system data from 
MBOX files.

If the source e-mail server does not support the IMAP protocol, then the Migration 
Tool invokes the plug-in to generate the MBOX for the user. The Migration Tool 
creates the MBOX for the user in the MBOX directory that the Migration Wizard 
requests as input from the user.

If you are writing your own plug-in, then you need to comply with the format 
specified below.

The generated file is stored in the location you specified and noted in the File and 
Directory Locations screen. 



Step 9: Migrating Data

3-50 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

MBOX Format
In the MBOX directory, messages that belong to a folder are successively appended 
to an MBOX file. The Migration Tool creates the MBOX file for the user in the 
MBOX directory that the Migration Wizard requests as input from the user.  The 
name of any file is username_foldername. The name of the file follows the following 
conventions:

■ username_foldername$S if the folder is a subscribed folder on the source

■ username_foldername$U if the folder is a unsubscribed folder on the source 

The dollar sign ($) character is a reserved character for the Migration Tool for 
subscribed or unsubscribed folders. On the source e-mail system, if the username 
or foldername  contains any dollar sign ($) characters, then in the MBOX file the 
dollar sign ($) character needs to be prefixed with an additional dollar sign ($) 
character, resulting in the string $$.

For example, for a subscribed folder called test, the MBOX filename becomes 
username_test$S on disk. If a folder has subfolders, then that folder is 
represented as a directory on disk and all its subfolders are represented as MBOX 
files under this directory. The names of the directories are not appended with $S or 
$U.

The Message Separator   The messages in the MBOX file are separated by a blank line 
and a simple delimiter that consists of the word From, followed by a space, the 
sender’s e-mail address, a comma delimiter, and time/date stamp. After each 
message a blank line is inserted. For example:

From sender’s_email_address ,time/date_stamp
email_message

From sender’s_email_address ,time/date_stamp
email_message
.
.
.

When the body of the e-mail contains the message separator including the line 
beginning with the word From, the line is prefixed with the escape character (>). 
When the message consists of a line beginning with the escape character, that line is 
also prefixed with the escape character.

See Also: "Specifying File and Directory Locations" on page 3-15 
for more information.



Step 9: Migrating Data

Migration Tasks 3-51

Before performing data migration, you need to:

■ Create batches

■ Set schedules

To perform data migration, select Action > Migrate User Data.

Migrating Rules to the New Server
Due to limited rules support, not all user rules can be migrated from Microsoft 
Exchange. If a rule cannot be migrated, then it is logged so that you can then 
manually migrate the rule. 

The plug-in generates the user’s server-side rules in an Extensible Markup 
Language (XML) file. The rules must comply with the following data type 
definition (DTD).

<?xml version="1.0" encoding="UTF-8" ?>
<!ELEMENT account (rulelist*)>
<!ATTLIST account name CDATA #REQUIRED>
<!ELEMENT rulelist (rule*)>
<!ATTLIST rulelist event (deliver) #REQUIRED language CDATA "English">
<!ELEMENT rule (condition*, action+)>
<!ATTLIST rule visible (yes|no) "yes" active (yes|no) "yes" description CDATA 
#IMPLIED>
<!ELEMENT condition (clause+)>
<!ELEMENT clause (attribute, operator, operand?)>
<!ATTLIST clause negation (yes|no) "no">
<!ELEMENT attribute EMPTY>
<!ATTLIST attribute name 
(priority|sender|msgtype|msgsize|attflag|expirydate|bccrecipient|subject|torecip
ient|ccrecipient|fromstring|sentdate|msgid|rulestatus) 
#REQUIRED param CDATA #IMPLIED>
<!ELEMENT operator EMPTY>
<!ATTLIST operator op 
(equal|greaterThan|lessThan|lessEqual|greaterEqual|stringEqual|isNull|startsWith
|endsWith|contains) 
#REQUIRED>
<!ELEMENT operand EMPTY>
<!ATTLIST operand  value CDATA #REQUIRED>
<!ELEMENT action (command, parameter?)>

See Also: "Creating Batches with the Migration Tool" on page 
3-27 and "Scheduling Start Time for Batch Migration with the 
Migration Tool" on page 3-28 for more information.



Step 9: Migrating Data

3-52 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

<!ELEMENT command EMPTY>
<!ATTLIST command name 
(altrecipient|delete|move|copy|reply|runproc|setpriority|expire|forward|stop|ice
nter) #REQUIRED>
<!ELEMENT parameter EMPTY>
<!ATTLIST parameter value CDATA #IMPLIED>

The name of the file should be:

 username_rules.xml

For example, a user whose old account e-mail address is nm_test1@oracle.com, 
the name of the file should be:

nm_test1@oracle.com_rules.xml

This file should be located in the rules directory that the administrator supplies to 
the Migration Wizard.

The following is a sample rules file:

<?xml version="1.0"?>
<!DOCTYPE account SYSTEM "Rules.dtd">
<account name="nm_test1@oracle.com">
  <rulelist event="deliver">
    <rule description="Filter junk">            <!--Begin rule 1-->
      <condition>
        <clause>
          <attribute name="sender"/>
          <operator op="isNull"/>
        </clause>
      </condition>
      <condition>
        <clause>
          <attribute name="subject"/>
          <operator op="contains"/>
          <operand value="Free Lunch"/>
        </clause>
      </condition>
      <action>
        <command name="delete"/>
      </action>
    </rule>                                         <!--End rule 1-->
    <rule description="No huge mail">               <!--Begin rule 2-->
      <condition>
        <clause negation="yes">



Step 9: Migrating Data

Migration Tasks 3-53

          <attribute name="msgsize"/>
          <operator op="lessThan"/>
          <operand value="10M"/>
        </clause>
      </condition>
      <action>
        <command name="delete"/>
      </action>
      <action>
        <command name="reply"/>
        <parameter value="Please do not send messages greater than 10 Meg"/>
      </action>
    </rule>                                         <!--End rule 2-->
    <rule description="Rule for auto replies">      <!--Begin rule 3-->
      <condition>
        <clause>
         <attribute name="subject"/>
         <operator op="contains"/>
         <operand value = "mailer daemon"/>
        </clause>
      </condition>
      <condition>
        <clause>
         <attribute name="subject"/>
         <operator op="contains"/>
         <operand value = "vacation response"/>
        </clause>
      </condition>
      <action>
        <command name="move"/>
        <parameter value="/Junk"/>
      </action>
    </rule>                                     <!--End rule 3-->
    <rule description="Rule to test date formats">   <!--Begin rule 4-->
      <condition>
        <clause>
         <attribute name="expirydate"/>
         <operator op="equal"/>
         <operand value="2/27/78"/>
        </clause>
      </condition>
      <action>
        <command name="move"/>
        <parameter value="/Junk"/>
      </action>



Administrator Responsibilities After Client Migration

3-54 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide

    </rule>                                     <!--End rule 4-->
    <rule description="Rule without condition, altrecip action "><!--Begin Rule 
5--> 
      <action>
        <command name="altrecipient"/>
        <parameter value="jai"/>
      </action>
    </rule>                                     <!--End rule 5-->
    <rule description="Rule without condition and setpriority action"><!--Begin 
rule 6-->
      <action>
        <command name="setpriority"/>
        <parameter value="1"/>
      </action>
    </rule>                                     <!--End rule 6-->
  </rulelist>
</account>

No editing is required for rule files before you migrate them.

Administrator Responsibilities After Client Migration
After client migration, you need to configure the domain name server (DNS) entry.

Domain Name Server Entry
You will need to configure the DNS entry at the end of the migration process so that 
the new Oracle eMail Server is visible to the rest of the internet.

Removing LDAP Mappings
Remove the Oracle eMail Server to LDAP attribute mapping for the attribute 
userPassword by using the Administration Tool. This mapping was set up in 
"Mapping LDAP Attributes for the orclperson Schema" on page 3-38 prior to 
beginning migration.

Deleting Passwords from LDAP
Delete the contents of the userPassword attribute of all user account entries on 
the target LDAP server using the Oracle Internet Directory Administration 
command ldapmodify.



Administrator Responsibilities After Client Migration

Migration Tasks 3-55

Note: Be sure to undo the userPassword attribute mapping 
before deleting the contents of this attribute on the target LDAP 
server. If this is not done in the correct order, all user passwords 
will be reset to null on Oracle eMail Server.



Administrator Responsibilities After Client Migration

3-56 Oracle eMail Server Migration Guide



Index-1

Index
Symbols
. (period ) character, 2-5
$ (dollar sign) character, 3-50
_ (underscore) character, 2-5

A
account migration failure, 3-2
accounts, migrating, 3-37
admin_dl_name variable, 3-47
administrative migration steps, 1-6
administrator

responsibilities, 3-2, 3-54
tasks, 3-26

anonymous login, 3-20, 3-21
attributes, 3-38

mandatory, 3-22
mapping, 3-21

B
batches

about, 1-9
creating, 3-27
custom, 3-27
information, viewing, 3-34
viewing users in a batch, 3-28

C
Cancel Migration menu option, 3-33
Clear Repository, 3-37
clearing the migration repository, 3-37

cn, common name, 3-42
common name, cn, 3-42
concurrent number of users to migrate, 3-15, 3-32
conflicts, user names, 2-4
Create Users on Oracle, 3-27

D
data

kinds to migrate, 2-6
migrating, 3-48

data migration failure, 3-2
data migration, starting, 3-32
directory information, migrating, 1-7
directory manager

distinguished name, 3-19, 3-21
password, 3-20, 3-21

directory paths
MBOX, 3-15
rules, 3-16

Distribution List File, 3-32, 3-43
distribution lists

file format, 3-44
filename, 3-16
migrating, 3-43

dnqualifier, 3-42
domain

information, viewing, 3-34
names, 3-5
source, 3-17
target, 3-6, 3-18, 3-37

domain name server entry, 3-54
done, user state, 3-33
dummy plug-in, 1-4



Index-2

duplicate target user IDs, 2-4

E
encryption, password, 3-38
environment variable, setting JREHOME, 3-4
errors

recovering from, 3-2
Extensible Markup Language (XML), 3-51
external plug-ins, 1-3

F
failed, user state, 3-33
failures

account migration, 3-2
data migration, 3-2

fields required for specific migration options, 3-9
File and Directory Locations screen, 3-15
filenames

distribution lists, 3-16
public aliases, 3-16
shared folders, 3-16
user list, 3-17

files, intermediate, 2-7
format

distribution lists file, 3-44
public aliases file, 3-45
public folder file, 3-47
user list file, 3-6

G
guidelines, sizing, 2-4

H
heap size, for large messages, 2-3
host name

IMAP, 3-25
source directory server, 3-19

host, parameter, 3-11, 3-13

I
IMAP, 3-14

IMAP host name, 3-25
IMAP to IMAP migration, 3-6
IMAP4

login that uses period (.) character, 2-5
login that uses underscore (_) character, 2-5

IMAP-based migration, 3-49
incoming messages, 3-48
installation

about, 3-3
setting JREHOME, 3-4

integrity, referential, 3-38
intermediate

files, 2-7
storage of data, 2-3
store, 2-3

J
JREHOME, 3-4

L
large messages, heap size, 2-3
LDAP, 3-14
LDAP Schema Mapping screen, 3-21
LDAP, migrating directory information, 1-7
LDAP-based migration, 3-37, 3-39
LDIF, 3-14
LDIF-based migration, 3-37, 3-40
log entries, 3-35
login, anonymous, 3-20

M
mapping, attributes, 3-21
MBOX, 3-14

directory path, 3-15
MBOX to IMAP migration, 3-7
MBOX-based migration, 3-49
messages

incoming, 3-48
large, 2-3

Migrate Distribution Lists, 3-32, 3-45
Migrate Public Aliases, 3-31, 3-45
Migrate Shared Folders, 3-29



Index-3

Migrate User Data, 3-51
Migrate User Data menu option, 3-32
migrating

accounts, 3-37
administrative steps, 1-6
data, 3-48
distribution lists, 3-43
e-mail, 3-49
kinds of data, 2-6
number of users to migrate concurrently, 3-15
objects, 3-14
public aliases, 3-31, 3-45
public folders, 3-46
rules, 3-51
shared folders, 3-29
user data, 3-32
user migration states, 3-33

migration
about, 1-2
administrator responsibilities, 3-2
choosing options, 3-6
completion notification, 3-2
IMAP to IMAP, 3-6
MBOX to IMAP, 3-7
pausing, 3-32
process, 1-2
resuming, 3-33

Migration logs, 3-37
Migration Options screen, 3-14
migration repository

clearing, 3-37
logs, 3-37
parameters, 3-37

Migration Repository Parameters screen, 3-11
migration steps

administrative, 1-6
premigration, 1-8
step 1, installing the Migration Tool, 3-3
step 2, generating user list files, 3-5
step 3, starting the Migration Tool, 3-10
step 4, migration wizard

about, 3-12
step 5, migrating accounts, 3-37
step 6, migrating distribution lists, 3-43
step 7, migrating public aliases, 3-45

step 8, migrating public folders, 3-46
step 9, migrating data, 3-48

Modify Migration Parameters, 3-33
Modify User Details, 3-28

N
namespace

changes, 2-4
conflicts, 2-4

new account notification, 3-2
Notification Options screen, 3-25
notifications

migration completion, 3-2
new account, 3-2

number of users to migrate concurrently, 3-32

O
objectclass of person, 3-20
objects to migrate, 3-14
optimizing performance, 3-33
Oracle eMail Database Parameters screen, 3-13
Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool screen, 3-11, 

3-26
Oracle eMail Server screen, 3-18
orclconfignode, 3-42
orclperson schema, 3-37, 3-38

P
Parameters, 3-13, 3-20
parameters

for plug-in, 1-5
migration repository, 3-37
modifying, 3-33
Oracle eMail Database, 3-13
Oracle email database, 3-13
Oracle eMail Server, 3-18
source directory server, 3-19
source e-mail server, 3-17
source IMAP, 3-6
target directory server, 3-20
target IMAP, 3-6
username generation, 3-23



Index-4

parent DN, 3-17, 3-18
password encryption, 3-38
Pause Migration, 3-33
Pause Migration menu option, 3-32
pausing migration, 3-32
pending, user state, 3-33
performance

optimizing, 3-33
tuning, 3-33

permissions, 3-46
permstring variable, 3-46
planning routing reconfiguration, 2-8
platforms, plug-ins available for, 2-6
plug-ins

about, 2-6
creating, 1-8
definition, 1-3
deploying, 2-7
dummy, 1-4
executable, 3-16
external, 1-3
non-standard mail store migrations, 1-3
parameters, 1-5
platforms available for, 2-6
standard interface, 1-4
using, 1-3

port
Oracle Net Services listener, 3-11, 3-13
source directory server, 3-19
target directory server, 3-21

postmigration tasks, 3-54
premigration steps, 1-8
protocols

IMAP, 3-14, 3-49
LDAP, 3-14

proxy login, 3-6, 3-8, 3-17
Public Alias File, 3-31, 3-45
public aliases

file format, 3-45
filename, 3-16
migrating, 3-31, 3-45

public folders
file format, 3-47
migrating, 3-46

R
read and write speeds, 3-33
recovering from errors, 3-2
referential integrity, 3-38
reports

generating, 3-34
saving, 3-36
viewing, 3-34

required fields for specific migration options, 3-9
rerouting, 3-49
Resume Migration menu option, 3-33
resuming migration, 3-33
reverse synch

attribute mappings needed, 3-38
process, 3-37, 3-42
referential integrity violations, 3-38

routing reconfiguration planning, 2-8
rules

data type definition, 3-51
directory path, 3-16
migrating, 3-51
username generation, 3-23

S
saving reports, 3-36
scheduling

about, 1-9
start time, 3-28

service name, 3-11, 3-13
shared folders

filename, 3-16
migrating, 3-29

Shared Folders File, 3-29, 3-46
SID, 3-11, 3-13
sizing guidelines, 2-4
SMTP host, 3-18
sn, surname, 3-42
Source Directory Server screen, 3-19
Source eMail Server screen, 3-17
source IMAP parameters, 3-6
source LDAP server, 3-19
source usernames, retaining, 3-23
specifying



Index-5

directory locations, 3-15
file locations, 3-15
LDAP schema mapping, 3-21
migration options, 3-14
notification options, 3-25
Oracle eMail database parameters, 3-13
Oracle eMail server parameters, 3-18
source directory server parameters, 3-19
source e-mail server parameters, 3-17
target directory server parameters, 3-20
username generation parameters, 3-23

start time, scheduling, 3-28
starting data migration, 3-32
states, user, 3-33
steps

administrative, 1-6
premigration, 1-8

storage of data, intermediate, 2-3
store, intermediate, 2-3
surname, sn, 3-42
system requirements, 2-2

T
target

domain, 3-6, 3-18, 3-37
IMAP parameters, 3-6
LDAP server, 3-20
usernames, generating, 3-23

Target Directory Server screen, 3-20
target user IDs, duplicate, 2-4
tasks

administrative, 1-6
administrator, 3-26
postmigration, 3-54
premigration, 1-8

trace level, 3-34
tuning for performance, 3-33

U
uanode IMAP server, 3-6
uid, 3-22, 3-42
user data, migrating, 3-32
user details, modifying, 3-28

user information, viewing, 3-34
user list

creating, 1-7
file format, 3-6
filename, 3-17
files, generating, 3-5

user states, 3-33
username

generation parameters, 3-23
Username Generation screen, 3-7, 3-8, 3-23
usernames

generating target, 3-23
generation, rules, 3-23
new, 3-25
retaining source, 3-23

users to migrate concurrently, number of, 3-32
users, creating, 3-27

V
View Log, 3-34
View Report, 3-34

W
wizard screens

File and Directory Locations screen, 3-15
LDAP Schema Mapping screen, 3-21
Migration Options screen, 3-14
Notification Options screen, 3-25
Oracle eMail Database Parameters screen, 3-13
Oracle eMail Server Migration Tool screen, 3-26
Oracle eMail Server screen, 3-18
Source Directory Server screen, 3-19
Source eMail Server screen, 3-17
Target Directory Server screen, 3-20
Username Generation screen, 3-7, 3-8, 3-23

wizard, starting, 3-12

X
XML (Extensible Markup Language), 3-51



Index-6


